

Annual Financial Report

**KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION and
its subsidiaries**

**Consolidated Financial Statements
For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026**

KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Consolidated Financial Statements	- 1 -
(1) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	- 1 -
(2) Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Income	- 3 -
(3) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	- 5 -
(4) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	- 6 -
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	- 7 -
Independent Auditors' Report	- 61 -
2. Business Review	- 66 -
3. Risk Factors	- 72 -
Responsibility Statement	- 75 -

As used in this annual report, references to “the Company” and “the parent” are to KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION and references to “Konami Group,” “the Group,” “we,” “our” and “us” are to KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION and its subsidiaries, unless the context otherwise requires.

“U.S. dollar” or “\$” means the lawful currency of the United States of America, “Euro” or “€” means the lawful currency of the member states of the European Union and “yen” or “¥” means the lawful currency of Japan.

“IFRS” means International Financial Reporting Standards and “Japanese GAAP” means accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

1. Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

		Millions of Yen	
	Note	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5,23	¥ 294,216	¥ 327,564
Trade and other receivables	6,23,24	47,220	60,023
Inventories	7	12,108	18,968
Income tax receivables		337	865
Other current assets	14,23	12,955	17,094
Total current assets		366,836	424,514
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment, net	8,10	163,617	187,186
Goodwill and intangible assets	9	60,702	55,770
Investment property	11	17,588	17,590
Investments accounted for using the equity method	12	4,484	5,901
Other investments	13,23	1,671	2,016
Other financial assets	14,23	17,903	17,491
Deferred tax assets	19	31,130	36,766
Other non-current assets		1,109	1,531
Total non-current assets		298,204	324,251
Total assets		¥ 665,040	¥ 748,765

Millions of Yen

	Note	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Liabilities and equity			
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Bonds and borrowings	15,23,30	¥ 19,994	-
Other financial liabilities	10,18,23,30	8,713	¥ 8,338
Trade and other payables	16,23	45,406	50,545
Income tax payables		19,362	29,669
Other current liabilities	17,24	22,839	29,858
Total current liabilities		116,314	118,410
Non-current liabilities			
Bonds and borrowings	15,23,30	39,911	39,936
Other financial liabilities	10,18,23,30	15,622	15,513
Provisions	17	8,271	7,022
Deferred tax liabilities	19	1,213	1,296
Other non-current liabilities	20,24	1,841	2,035
Total non-current liabilities		66,858	65,802
Total liabilities		183,172	184,212
Equity			
Share capital	21	47,399	47,399
Share premium	21	78,144	78,146
Treasury shares	21	(21,617)	(21,626)
Other components of equity	28	18,737	26,255
Retained earnings	21	359,189	434,363
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent		481,852	564,537
Non-controlling interests		16	16
Total equity		481,868	564,553
Total liabilities and equity		¥ 665,040	¥ 748,765

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(2) Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Millions of Yen

	Note	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Revenue			
Product sales revenue		¥ 129,886	¥ 140,370
Service and other revenue		291,716	353,307
Total revenue	4,24	421,602	493,677
Cost of revenue			
Cost of product sales revenue		(61,027)	(69,311)
Cost of service and other revenue		(161,654)	(181,187)
Total cost of revenue	25	(222,681)	(250,498)
Gross profit		198,921	243,179
Selling, general and administrative expenses	25	(89,804)	(99,596)
Other income and other expenses, net	26	(7,173)	(7,692)
Operating profit		101,944	135,891
Finance income	27	2,240	3,791
Finance costs	27	(497)	(473)
Profit from investments accounted for using the equity method		321	1,458
Profit before income taxes		104,008	140,667
Income taxes	19	(29,316)	(40,654)
Profit for the year		74,692	100,013
Profit attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		74,692	100,013
Non-controlling interests		¥ 0	¥ 0

Yen

	Note	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Earnings per share (attributable to owners of the parent)			
Basic	29	¥ 551.00	¥ 737.80
Diluted	29	¥ 551.00	¥ 737.80

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Millions of Yen

	Note	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Profit for the year		¥ 74,692	¥ 100,013
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Net change in fair value of equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	28	(102)	85
Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(102)	85
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Exchange differences on foreign operations	28	(1,786)	7,333
Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		(1,786)	7,333
Total other comprehensive income		(1,888)	7,418
Total comprehensive income for the year		72,804	107,431
Comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		72,804	107,431
Non-controlling interests		¥ 0	¥ 0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(3) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Millions of Yen

	Note	Equity attributable to owners of the parent						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		Share capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Other components of equity	Retained earnings	Total		
Balance at April 1, 2024		¥ 47,399	¥ 78,144	¥ (21,603)	¥ 20,625	¥ 302,797	¥ 427,362	¥ 16	¥ 427,378
Profit for the year						74,692	74,692	0	74,692
Other comprehensive income					(1,888)		(1,888)		(1,888)
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	(1,888)	74,692	72,804	0	72,804
Purchase of treasury shares	21			(14)			(14)		(14)
Dividends	22					(18,300)	(18,300)		(18,300)
Total transactions with the owners		-	-	(14)	-	(18,300)	(18,314)	-	(18,314)
Balance at March 31, 2025		47,399	78,144	(21,617)	18,737	359,189	481,852	16	481,868
Profit for the year						100,013	100,013	0	100,013
Other comprehensive income					7,418		7,418		7,418
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	7,418	100,013	107,431	0	107,431
Purchase of treasury shares	21			(9)			(9)		(9)
Disposal of treasury shares	21		2	0			2		2
Dividends	22					(24,739)	(24,739)		(24,739)
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings					100	(100)	-		-
Total transactions with the owners		-	2	(9)	100	(24,839)	(24,746)	-	(24,746)
Balance at March 31, 2026		¥ 47,399	¥ 78,146	¥ (21,626)	¥ 26,255	¥ 434,363	¥ 564,537	¥ 16	¥ 564,553

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(4) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Millions of Yen

	Note	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Operating activities			
Profit for the year		¥ 74,692	¥ 100,013
Depreciation and amortization		28,488	34,190
Impairment losses		5,434	8,101
Interest and dividends income		(1,510)	(1,671)
Interest expense		469	447
Loss on sale or disposal of property, plant and equipment		288	675
Profit from investments accounted for using the equity method		(321)	(1,458)
Income taxes		29,316	40,654
Increase in trade and other receivables		(3,808)	(10,316)
Decrease (increase) in inventories		1,872	(5,764)
Increase in trade and other payables		3,395	2,307
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expense		(210)	206
(Decrease) increase in contract liabilities		(469)	5,651
Other, net		(987)	(1,977)
Interest and dividends received		1,480	1,625
Interest paid		(425)	(426)
Income taxes paid		(23,084)	(36,593)
Net cash provided by operating activities		114,620	135,664
Investing activities			
Capital expenditures		(66,862)	(55,680)
Payments for lease deposits		(265)	(103)
Proceeds from refunds of lease deposits		530	921
Other, net		(1,288)	(461)
Net cash used in investing activities		(67,885)	(55,323)
Financing activities			
Redemption of bonds	15,30	-	(20,000)
Principal payments of lease liabilities	30	(7,482)	(7,170)
Dividends paid	22	(18,288)	(24,719)
Other, net		(14)	(8)
Net cash used in financing activities		(25,784)	(51,897)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(482)	4,904
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		20,469	33,348
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	5	273,747	294,216
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	5	¥ 294,216	¥ 327,564

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Reporting Entity

KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION (the “Company”) is a public company located in Japan.

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements consist of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively, “Konami Group”) as well as equity interests in its associates.

Konami Group engages in the following four business operations: Digital Entertainment, Arcade Game, Gaming & Systems, and Sports businesses. The operations of each business segment are presented in Note 4 “Segment Information.”

2. Basis of Preparation

(1) Compliance with IFRS Accounting Standard

The Company prepares Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) Accounting Standard issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The Company meets the requirements set out under Article 1-2 of the “Ordinance on Terminology, Forms and Preparation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements” under which the Company is qualified as a “specified company” and duly applied the provisions of Article 312 of the foregoing rules.

(2) Functional currency and presentation currency

The individual financial statements of each group entity are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“functional currency”). The Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Japanese yen, which is the Company’s functional currency. All financial information presented in Japanese yen is rounded to the nearest million yen.

(3) Use of estimates and judgments

In preparing IFRS Accounting Standard-compliant Consolidated Financial Statements, management uses estimates and judgments. Judgments made by management, assumptions about the future and uncertainty in estimates may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and reported amounts of income and expenses as of the reporting date of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The impacts from revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods that are affected.

Information about estimates and judgments made by management that would have significant effects on the amounts recognized in the Consolidated Financial Statements is included in the following notes:

- Revenue recognition: Note 3 “Material Accounting Policies- (15) Revenue” and Note 24 “Revenue.”
- Impairment losses for property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets: Note 3 “Material Accounting Policies- (10) Impairment (2) Impairment of non-financial assets,” Note 8 “Property, Plant and Equipment, net” and Note 9 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets.”

(4) Early adoption of new accounting standards

There were no new accounting standards applied earlier than required.

(5) New accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

New or revised accounting standards and interpretations that were issued or amended by the date of approval of the consolidated financial statements, and which the Company has not early adopted as of March 31, 2025, are listed in the table below.

The effect of applying this standard is currently under consideration.

IFRS Accounting Standard		Reporting period beginning on or after which the application is required	The Company's applicable reporting period	Summaries of new standards/amendments
IFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements	January 1, 2027	March 31, 2028	New standard replacing IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements," the current accounting standard for presentation and disclosure in financial statements.

3. Material Accounting Policies

(1) Basis of consolidation

(1) Subsidiaries

"Subsidiaries" are entities that are controlled by Konami Group. Konami Group controls entities where it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with those entities and has the ability to affect the amount of returns through its power over those entities.

A subsidiary's financial statements are incorporated into the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements from the date when the Company obtains control of the subsidiary until the date when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Appropriate adjustments are made to the subsidiary's accounting policies as necessary to ensure the conformity with Konami Group's accounting policies.

Changes in the Company's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in the Company losing control of the subsidiary are accounted for as equity transactions. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the amount of the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity as equity attributable to owners of the parent. If the Company loses control of a subsidiary, the Company recognizes the gain or loss associated with the loss of control in profit or loss.

All inter-group balances and transactions as well as unrealized gains or losses arising from intergroup transactions are eliminated.

(2) Associates

Associates are entities over which the Company does not have control or joint control but has significant influence over the financial and operating or business policies. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but which does not amount to control or joint control over those policies.

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method and initially recognized at acquisition cost as of the date of acquisition. These investments include goodwill recognized at the date of acquisition.

The Company's Consolidated Financial Statements include the Company's share of income, expense and other comprehensive income of the associate accounted for under the equity method from the date when the Company obtains significant influence over the associate until the date when such significant influence is lost. Appropriate adjustments are made to the associate's accounting policies as necessary to ensure conformity with the Company's accounting policies.

Unrealized gains arising from transactions with an entity accounted for under the equity method are deducted from to value of the investment in proportion to the Company's interest in the investee.

(2) Business combinations

A business combination is accounted for using the acquisition method.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the total amount of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and, if a business combination is achieved in stages, the amount of the fair value at the date of acquisition of the Company's previously held equity interest in the acquiree over the net amounts recognized in respect of the identifiable acquired assets and assumed liabilities (which are primarily measured at fair value). If the amount determined by this calculation is negative (consideration is less than net assets acquired - i.e. a bargain purchase) the associated difference is recognized immediately as a credit to profit or loss.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation are measured at the fair value or at the proportionate share of the non-controlling interests in the recognized amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the business combination occurs, the Company reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. During the measurement period, which may not exceed one year from the acquisition date, the Company retrospectively adjusts provisional amounts recognized as at the acquisition date.

Acquisition-related costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

A business combination of entities under common control is a business combination in which all of the combining entities or businesses are ultimately controlled by the same party or parties both before and after the business combination, and that control is not transitory. Such transactions are accounted for based on the carrying amounts.

(3) Foreign currency transactions

(1) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currencies of each of Konami Group companies using the appropriate exchange rate at the date of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are retranslated into the functional currencies using the prevailing exchange rates at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at fair value in foreign currencies are retranslated into the functional currencies using the exchange rates at the date the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences arising from the re-measurement and the settlement of such items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. However, exchange differences arising from the financial assets measured through other comprehensive income are recognized in other comprehensive income.

(2) Foreign operations

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill arising from acquisitions and fair value adjustments, are translated into Japanese yen using the exchange rate at the reporting date. Income and expenses are translated into Japanese yen using the average exchange rate for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly.

Exchange differences arising from translating the financial statements of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income, and included in “other components of equity” as exchange differences on translating foreign operations.

On the disposal of the entire or a partial interest in a foreign operation involving loss of control, significant influence or joint control, the cumulative amount of the exchange differences relating to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss, as a part of gain or loss on disposal.

(4) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits at call with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from the date they are acquired, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

(5) Inventories

Inventories consist of merchandise for resale, finished products, work-in-process, raw materials and supplies.

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value; the company uses the weighted average method to determine the cost of inventories.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of inventories in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(6) Property, plant and equipment, net

(1) Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are recognized at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The cost includes any costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets, the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and borrowing costs eligible for capitalization. If components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, each component is recognized as a separate item of property, plant and equipment.

(2) Subsequent expenditures

Subsequent expenditures on property, plant and equipment for the ordinary repairs and maintenance are recognized as expenses when incurred. Expenditures on major replacements or improvements are capitalized only if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with such expenditures will flow to Konami Group.

(3) Depreciation

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated based on the depreciable amount. Depreciable amount is calculated as the cost of an asset less its residual value.

Depreciation of an asset is principally computed under the straight-line method, spread over the estimated useful life of each component of the asset. The straight-line method is adopted because the method is considered to best approximate the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits generated by the asset.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or its estimated useful life, unless there is reasonable certainty that ownership will transfer to Konami Group at the end of the lease term.

The estimated useful lives range from 10 to 50 years for buildings and structures and from 2 to 20 years for tools, furniture and fixtures.

The depreciation method, estimated useful life and residual value are reviewed at each financial year end, and amended as necessary.

(7) Goodwill and intangible assets

(1) Goodwill

(i) Initial recognition

Goodwill arising from acquisition of subsidiaries is included in “goodwill and intangible assets” in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Measurement of goodwill at the time of initial recognition is described in “(2) Business combinations” as above.

(ii) Measurement after initial recognition

Goodwill is measured at its cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment annually at a consistent time in the year, and whenever indicators of impairment exist.

(2) Intangible assets acquired in business combinations

Intangible assets, such as trademarks, and patents, acquired in business combinations and recognized separately from goodwill are initially recognized at fair value as at the acquisition date.

Subsequently, such intangible assets are measured at their cost less any accumulated amortization and any

accumulated impairment losses.

(3) Internally generated intangible assets arising from development

Expenditures on research activities to obtain new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding are recognized as an expense as incurred. Expenditures related to development activities are capitalized only if it is technically feasible to complete the assets, it is probable that future economic benefits will be generated, expenditures are reliably measurable, and the Company has the intention, ability and adequate resources to use or sell them after completion.

The costs of internally generated intangible assets arising from the development are initially recognized at the sum of expenditures incurred from the date when they first meet all of the aforementioned criteria until the day the asset is available for use. Subsequent to the initial recognition, internally generated intangible assets arising from development are measured at their costs less any accumulated amortization and any impairment losses.

(4) Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets with finite useful lives are measured at their costs less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

(5) Amortization

Amortization charge is calculated based on the acquisition cost of an asset less its residual value.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over their respective estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. They are tested for impairment when there are indicators that they may be impaired. The straight-line method is adopted because this method best reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits generated by the asset.

The estimated useful lives of the main intangible assets with finite useful lives are as follows:

- | | |
|---|-------------------|
| • Internally generated intangible assets arising from development | Less than 5 years |
| • Patents | 3 to 20 years |

The amortization method, the estimated useful life and the residual value are reviewed at each financial year end, and amended as necessary.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, including trademarks, or intangible assets that are not yet available for use are not amortized. They are tested for impairment annually at a consistent time in the year, and whenever indicators of impairment exist.

(8) Leases

(1) Lessee

At inception of a contract, Konami Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease, based on the substance of the contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

At the commencement date of a lease, the right-of-use asset is measured at cost which comprises the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less

any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs and restoration costs. The right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The lease liability is measured at the discounted present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. Based on the effective interest method, the lease liability is allocated between the finance cost and the lease liability to be repaid.

Konami Group recognizes the lease payments associated with short-term leases and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(2) Lessor

Konami Group has classified leases as operating leases if they do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of underlying assets. In operating leases, the leases' underlying assets are carried on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and lease payments are recognized as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(9) Investment Property

Investment property is presented at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

After initial recognition, investment property is measured using the cost model, and depreciation is calculated over its estimated useful life on the same basis as for property, plant and equipment.

(10) Impairment

(1) Impairment of non-derivative financial assets

Investment in entities accounted for using the equity method

Goodwill arising from an acquisition of interest in associates is included in the carrying amount of the investment, and the entire carrying amount of the investments accounted for using the equity method is tested for impairment. Konami Group assesses whether there is any objective evidence of indicators that an investment in an associate may be impaired at the end of each reporting period. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, the investment is tested for impairment by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use or fair value less costs of disposal) of the investment with its carrying amount. Previously recognized impairment losses are reversed only if there is a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of the investment after the impairment losses were recorded. In such a case, the reversal of the impairment loss is recognized to the extent that the recoverable amount of the net investment subsequently increases.

(2) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of Konami Group's non-financial assets, excluding inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed to determine whether indicators of impairment exist at the end of each reporting period. If indicators of impairment exist, the asset is tested for impairment based on its recoverable amount. Goodwill, intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or intangible assets that are not yet available for use are tested for impairment based on the recoverable amount annually at a consistent time in the year, and whenever indicators of impairment exist.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ("CGU") is the higher of value in use or fair value

less costs of disposal. In determining value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset which are not considered in estimating the future cash flows.

If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of each asset individually for the impairment test, such assets are allocated into the smallest CGU that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the business combination, and these CGUs represent the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, and are not larger than an operating segment. Since corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows, if there are indicators that corporate assets may be impaired, the corporate assets are tested for impairment based on the recoverable amount of the CGU to which they belong.

If the carrying amount of an asset or a CGU exceeds the recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. Impairment losses recognized in relation to a CGU are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets of the CGU on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss related to goodwill cannot be reversed in a subsequent period. Previously recognized impairment losses on other assets are assessed at the end of each reporting period as to whether there are indicators that the losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. Such impairment losses are reversed if there have been indicators of the reversal of the impairment and a change in estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of the asset. The carrying amount of the asset after the reversal cannot exceed the carrying amount less depreciation or amortization, which would have been recorded had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

(11) Employee benefits

The Company and certain subsidiaries offer the opportunity to participate in defined contribution plans to employees. Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans in which the employer pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions. The contributions under the defined contribution plans are recognized as expenses during the period in which an employee rendered services.

For short-term employee benefits including salaries, bonuses and paid annual leave, the amounts expected to be paid in exchange for those services are recognized as expenses in the period when the employees render related services.

(12) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when Konami Group has a present legal or constructive obligation arising from past events where it is probable that outflows of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligations, and reliable estimates can be made of the amount of the obligations.

Where the effect of the time value of money is material, a provision is calculated as the present value of the expenditures discounted at a rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability.

Asset retirement obligations are recognized as provisions for the costs of dismantling and removing the assets and restoring the site, and they are included in the acquisition costs of the assets. The estimated future costs

and the discount rates applied are annually reviewed and accounted for as a change in accounting estimates, if an adjustment is determined to be necessary.

(13) Financial instruments

(1) Financial assets

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

Konami Group initially recognizes financial assets when it becomes a party to the contract, and classifies them into the following categories: financial assets measured at amortized cost, financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, and financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

At initial recognition, all financial assets are measured at fair value. However, in the case of a financial asset that is not classified as a financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss, it is measured at the fair value plus any transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. The transaction costs of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in profit or loss.

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Of the financial assets held by Konami Group, those that meet both of the following conditions are classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows.
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows.

(b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity instruments such as shares held mainly for the purpose of maintaining or strengthening business relationships with investees are designated at initial recognition as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial assets are measured at fair value and changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. Debt instruments, which are held to achieve an objective by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling and those contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are designated as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(c) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets other than (a) and (b) as above are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) Subsequent measurement after initial recognition

Based on the classifications, subsequent measurement of financial assets after initial recognition are as follows.

(a) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method subsequent to the initial recognition.

(b) *Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income*

As for financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, changes in the fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income subsequent to the initial recognition. In the event of derecognition of equity instruments, the cumulative amount of gains or losses recognized through other comprehensive income is directly transferred from other component of equity to retained earnings. Dividends from the relevant financial asset are recognized in profit or loss. In the event of derecognition of debt instruments, the cumulative amount of gains or losses recognized through other comprehensive income is transferred to profit or loss.

(c) *Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss*

As for financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, changes in the fair value are recognized in profit or loss subsequent to the initial recognition. Dividends from the relevant financial asset are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

For financial assets measured at amortized cost and debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, Konami Group records allowance for expected credit losses. Konami Group evaluates at the end of each reporting period whether there is a significant increase in credit risk of financial assets since initial recognition. When there is a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the amount equal to expected credit losses for the remaining life of the financial assets are measured as allowance for expected credit losses. When there is no significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition, the amount equal to expected credit losses for 12 months are measured as allowance for expected credit losses. For trade and other receivables and lease receivables, allowance for expected credit losses are always measured at the amount equal to expected credit losses for the remaining life of the assets.

Expected credit losses are measured based on the present value of the difference between all contractual cash flows to be paid to Konami Group and all cash flows expected to be received by Konami Group, and are recognized in profit or loss. If the amount of impairment losses decreased due to any event that occurred after the initial recognition of the impairment losses, the previously recognized impairment losses are reversed and recognized in profit or loss.

If there is any objective evidence of credit impairment for financial assets such as significant financial difficulty of a debtor, and a contract violation, including a default or delinquency in payment, interest income is measured at the amount calculated by multiplying the carrying amount less the loss allowance by the effective interest rate. If the recovery of all or part of the contractual cash flows of a certain financial asset cannot be reasonably estimated, the carrying amount is directly reduced in the total amount of financial assets.

(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

Konami Group derecognizes a financial asset only if the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or if it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset in a transaction where it transfers substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. If Konami Group continues to control the transferred assets, it recognizes retained interests in the financial assets and liabilities that might be payable in association therewith, to the extent of its continuing involvement in the financial assets.

(2) Financial liabilities

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

Konami Group initially classifies financial liabilities into either a financial liability measured at amortized cost or a financial liability measured at fair value through profit or loss. This classification is determined at initial recognition of the financial liabilities.

While financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value at initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are measured at the amount less directly attributable transaction costs.

(ii) Subsequent measurement after initial recognition

Based on the classifications, subsequent measurement of financial liabilities after initial recognition are as follows.

(a) *Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost*

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method subsequent to the initial recognition.

Amortization by the effective interest method, as well as gains and losses associated with the derecognition shall be measured in profit or loss.

(b) *Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss*

As for financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, changes in the fair value are recognized in profit or loss subsequent to the initial recognition.

(iii) Derecognition of financial liabilities

Konami Group derecognizes financial liabilities when it is extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

(3) Offsetting financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amount presented in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, only if Konami Group holds a legal right to set off the balance, and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(4) Derivatives and hedge accounting

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date when the derivative contracts are entered into, and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period.

Konami Group uses derivatives such as forward exchange contracts to determine cash flows related to recognized financial asset and liabilities and the future transactions. Konami Group has interest rate swaps used as hedging instruments against foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk.

Hedge accounting is not applied to the above derivatives.

(14) Equity

(1) Ordinary shares

Issuance costs directly relating to equity instruments issued by Konami Group are recognized, net of tax, as a deduction from equity.

(2) Treasury shares

When the Company repurchases treasury shares, the consideration paid, including transaction costs, net of tax, directly arising from the repurchase, is recognized as a deduction from equity. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss on the purchase, disposal, issuance or cancellation of Konami Group's own equity instruments.

Any difference between the carrying amount and the consideration given is recognized in share premium.

(15) Revenue

Konami Group recognizes revenue from contracts with customers based on the following five step approach, (excluding interest, dividend and other such income from financial instruments recognized in accordance with IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments," insurance revenues recognized in accordance with IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts" and lease income recognized in accordance with IFRS 16 "Leases")

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Revenue is recognized at the amount of consideration promised in the contract with the customer after deduction of refund liabilities, including returned goods, trade discounts, and rebates.

(16) Finance income and finance costs

Finance income mainly consists of interest income, dividend income, foreign currency exchange gains and gains on sales of equity financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method as incurred. Dividend income is recognized on the date when the right of Konami Group to receive the dividend is established.

Finance costs mainly consist of interest expenses, foreign currency exchange losses and losses on sales of equity financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Interest expenses are recognized using the effective interest method as incurred.

(17) Income tax expense

Income tax expenses consist of current taxes and deferred taxes. These are recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that the taxes arise from items which are recognized either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, or from business combinations.

Current taxes are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax base and the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, the carryforward of unused tax losses and the unused tax credits, measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the assets are realized or the liabilities

are settled, based on tax rates and the tax laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if:

- taxable temporary differences arise from the initial recognition of goodwill,
- temporary differences arise from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss) and does not give rise to an equal amount of taxable and deductible temporary differences, or
- Konami Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences which are associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, and it is probable that such differences will not be reversed in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if Konami Group has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and income taxes are levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

Deferred tax assets are recognized only for the deductible temporary differences, the carryforward of unused tax losses and the unused tax credits, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which they can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the benefit of those deferred tax assets to be utilized.

(18) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period that is adjusted for the number of treasury shares. Diluted earnings per share are calculated and adjusted for full effect of potentially dilutive ordinary shares.

4. Segment Information

Konami Group's reportable segments constitute units of Konami Group for which separate financial information is available. The Chief Operating Decision Maker regularly conducts deliberations to determine the allocation of management resources and to assess performance of each segment.

Operating segments are components of business activities from which Konami Group may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other operating segments.

The operating segments are managed separately as each segment represents a strategic business unit that offers different products and serves different markets.

Konami Group operates on a worldwide basis principally with the following four business segments:

1. Digital Entertainment:	Production, manufacture and sale of digital content and related products including mobile games, computer & video games, and card games.
2. Arcade Game:	Business planning, production and sale of arcade games.
3. Gaming & Systems:	Production, manufacture, sale and service of gaming machines and casino management systems.
4. Sports:	Operation of sports facilities and courses, including swimming, gymnastics, dance, soccer, tennis, and golf.

Konami Group defines business profit associated with each segment as segment profit. Segment profit (loss) is determined by deducting “cost of revenue” and “selling, general and administrative expenses” from “revenue.” This does not include corporate expenses, finance income and finance costs, and certain non-regular expenses associated with each segment such as impairment losses on property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets.

Assets of each segment including investments in associates and deferred tax assets are measured in the same manner as those included in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Segment assets are based on those directly associated with each segment. Assets not directly associated with specific segments, except those of corporate assets, are allocated in a consistent manner which management believes to be reasonable.

Intersegment sales and revenues are generally recognized at values that represent arm’s-length fair value.

Neither Konami Group nor any of its segments depended on any single customer for more than 10% of Konami Group’s revenues for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026.

Effective October 1, 2025, the arcade game business of Konami Amusement Co., Ltd. was transferred to Konami Arcade Games Co., Ltd., which was newly established on June 2, 2025, through an absorption-type company split. Accordingly, beginning with the three-month period ended December 31, 2025, the “Arcade Game” business has been presented as a separate reporting segment, and the pachinko and pachislot machine business has been included in the “Others.” Segment information for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 has been reclassified and disclosed based on the segment classifications applied for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026.

(1) Operating segment information

For the year ended March 31, 2025

Millions of Yen

	Reportable segments				Others	Adjustments	Consolidated
	Digital Entertainment	Arcade Game	Gaming & Systems	Sports			
Revenue							
External customers	¥ 304,646	¥ 22,783	¥ 42,654	¥ 48,209	¥ 3,310	-	¥ 421,602
Intersegment	541	1,273	15	334	268	¥ (2,431)	-
Total	305,187	24,056	42,669	48,543	3,578	(2,431)	421,602
Business profit	98,935	6,470	7,359	2,231	(532)	(5,346)	109,117
Other income and other expenses, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,173)
Operating profit	-	-	-	-	-	-	101,944
Finance income and finance costs, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,743
Profit from investments accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	-	-	-	321
Profit before income taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	104,008
Other items							
Segment assets	329,682	35,269	49,133	49,200	22,873	178,883	665,040
Impairment losses	5,186	-	-	248	-	-	5,434
Depreciation and amortization expenses	14,858	2,284	2,111	5,542	1,479	2,214	28,488
Investments in non-current assets	¥ 22,620	¥ 2,757	¥ 1,668	¥ 1,451	¥ 2,144	¥ 33,634	¥ 64,274

- 1) “Others” represents business segments not included in the reportable segments, and includes the pachinko and pachislot machine business.
- 2) Adjustments of business profit include corporate expenses not directly associated with specific segments and eliminations of intercompany sales. Corporate expenses primarily consist of personnel costs and advertising expenses, which substantially relate to our administrative department.
- 3) Adjustments of segment assets include corporate assets not directly associated with specific segments. Corporate assets primarily consist of cash and cash equivalents, financial assets, and property, plant and equipment.
- 4) Investments accounted for using the equity method in the Sports segment are discussed in Note 12 “Investments accounted for Using the Equity Method.”
- 5) Impairment losses for property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets are discussed in Note 8 “Property, Plant and Equipment, net” and Note 9 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets.”
- 6) Investments in non-current assets include expenditures for acquisitions of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, and investment property used in the operations of each segment.

For the year ended March 31, 2026

Millions of Yen

	Reportable segments				Others	Adjustments	Consolidated
	Digital Entertainment	Arcade Game	Gaming & Systems	Sports			
Revenue							
External customers	¥ 370,225	¥ 25,295	¥ 43,062	¥ 49,146	¥ 5,949	-	¥ 493,677
Intersegment	725	1,058	15	338	305	¥ (2,441)	-
Total	370,950	26,353	43,077	49,484	6,254	(2,441)	493,677
Business profit	136,006	6,779	3,650	3,411	538	(6,801)	143,583
Other income and other expenses, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,692)
Operating profit	-	-	-	-	-	-	135,891
Finance income and finance costs, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,318
Profit from investments accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,458
Profit before income taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	140,667
Other items							
Segment assets	389,935	38,043	58,113	50,836	22,366	189,472	748,765
Impairment losses	7,259	-	-	372	273	197	8,101
Depreciation and amortization expenses	19,359	3,044	1,955	5,438	1,683	2,711	34,190
Investments in non-current assets	¥ 23,588	¥ 3,225	¥ 2,169	¥ 1,634	¥ 2,755	¥ 22,652	¥ 56,023

- 1) "Others" represents business segments not included in the reportable segments, and includes the pachinko and pachislot machine business.
- 2) Adjustments of business profit include corporate expenses not directly associated with specific segments and eliminations of intercompany sales. Corporate expenses primarily consist of personnel costs and advertising expenses, which substantially relate to our administrative department.
- 3) Adjustments of segment assets include corporate assets not directly associated with specific segments. Corporate assets primarily consist of cash and cash equivalents, financial assets, and property, plant and equipment.
- 4) Investments accounted for using the equity method in the Sports segment are discussed in Note 12 "Investments accounted for Using the Equity Method."
- 5) Impairment losses for property, plant and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets are discussed in Note 8 "Property, Plant and Equipment, net" and Note 9 "Goodwill and Intangible Assets."
- 6) Investments in non-current assets include expenditures for acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets used in the operations of each segment.

(2) Geographic Information

Revenue from external customers

	Millions of Yen			
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	
Revenue:				
Japan	¥	298,945	¥	352,015
United States		76,047		84,202
Europe		27,871		35,101
Asia/Oceania		18,739		22,359
Consolidated	¥	421,602	¥	493,677

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Non-current assets:				
Japan	¥	221,964	¥	237,963
United States		17,919		18,779
Europe		1,348		1,397
Asia/Oceania		676		2,407
Consolidated	¥	241,907	¥	260,546

Non-current assets consist of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets including goodwill, and investment property.

For the purpose of presenting operations in the geographic areas above, revenue from external customers is categorized based on the geographical location of each Konami Group company, and assets are categorized based on where they are located.

(3) Information about sales by product and service category.

Since the reporting segment is determined to be by product and service, this information is not reproduced again here.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The breakdown of cash and cash equivalents is as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Cash and cash equivalents:				
Cash and deposits	¥	282,762	¥	234,854
Short-term deposits with maturities of three months or less		11,454		92,710
Total cash and cash equivalents on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	¥	294,216	¥	327,564

The balances of cash and cash equivalents on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position agreed with the respective balances in Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of March 31, 2025 and 2026.

6. Trade and Other Receivables

The breakdown of trade and other receivables is as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Notes receivables	¥ 275	¥ 423
Accounts receivables	45,598	59,037
Other receivables	1,439	653
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	(92)	(90)
Total	¥ 47,220	¥ 60,023

7. Inventories

The breakdown of inventories is as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Finished products	¥ 4,903	¥ 7,115
Work in process	547	1,719
Raw materials and supplies	6,658	10,134
Total	¥ 12,108	¥ 18,968

Inventories recognized as the cost of revenue for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 were ¥41,201 million and ¥45,892 million, respectively.

Loss on valuation recognized as an expense for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 were ¥497 million and ¥699 million, respectively.

8. Property, Plant and Equipment, net

(1) Reconciliations

Changes in acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment loss and the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

Millions of Yen										
		Land		Buildings and structures		Tools, furniture and fixtures		Construction in progress		Total
Acquisition cost										
Balance as of April 1, 2024	¥	87,515	¥	169,080	¥	38,115	¥	5,366	¥	300,076
Acquisitions		53		3,008		3,170		16,320		22,551
Sales and disposal		-		(6,498)		(1,824)		-		(8,322)
Transfer from construction in progress		-		245		(1,676)		(509)		(1,940)
Effect of foreign currency		(32)		(275)		(148)		(3)		(458)
Others		72		(911)		(196)		(283)		(1,318)
Balance as of March 31, 2025		87,608		164,649		37,441		20,891		310,589
Acquisitions		152		31,180		6,071		632		38,035
Sales and disposal		(441)		(18,187)		(2,447)		-		(21,075)
Transfer from construction in progress		32		18,249		303		(19,550)		(966)
Effect of foreign currency		177		1,652		853		9		2,691
Others		1		(687)		72		(1,828)		(2,442)
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥	87,529	¥	196,856	¥	42,293	¥	154	¥	326,832

Millions of Yen									
	Land	Buildings and structures	Tools, furniture and fixtures	Construction in progress	Total				
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses									
<i>Balance as of April 1, 2024</i>	¥	(3,360)	¥	(111,363)	¥	(30,899)	-	¥	(145,622)
Depreciation expenses		(243)		(7,827)		(3,096)		-	(11,166)
Sales and disposal		-		6,435		1,796		-	8,231
Impairment losses		(5)		(235)		(8)		-	(248)
Transfer from construction in progress		-		-		1,324		-	1,324
Effect of foreign currency		-		137		119		-	256
Others		1		131		121		-	253
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2025</i>		(3,607)		(112,722)		(30,643)		-	(146,972)
Depreciation expenses		(229)		(8,319)		(3,313)		-	(11,861)
Sales and disposal		441		18,021		2,394		-	20,856
Impairment losses		(7)		(552)		(113)		-	(672)
Transfer from construction in progress		-		-		653		-	653
Effect of foreign currency		-		(698)		(671)		-	(1,369)
Others		(1)		(271)		(9)		-	(281)
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2026</i>	¥	(3,403)	¥	(104,541)	¥	(31,702)	-	¥	(139,646)

Millions of Yen

	Land	Buildings and structures	Tools, furniture and fixtures	Construction in progress	Total
Carrying amount					
Balance as of March 31, 2025	¥ 84,001	¥ 51,927	¥ 6,798	¥ 20,891	¥ 163,617
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥ 84,126	¥ 92,315	¥ 10,591	¥ 154	¥ 187,186

- 1) Depreciation expenses on property, plant and equipment are included in “costs of revenue” and “selling, general and administrative expenses” in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss.
- 2) The balance of right-of-use assets are included in above.
- 3) Expenditures on property, plant and equipment in the course of construction are included in “construction in progress.”
- 4) “Transfer from construction in progress” for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 includes transfers to “land,” “buildings and structures,” and “tools, furniture and fixtures” upon completion of our new site, “Konami Creative Front Tokyo Bay.”
- 5) Assets subject to operating leases are included in “tools, furniture and fixtures” in which the carrying amounts of the assets at March 31, 2025 and 2026 were ¥1,290 million and ¥1,542 million, respectively.

(2) Impairment losses

The breakdown of accumulated impairment losses by asset type is as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Sports segment		
Land	¥ 5	¥ 7
Buildings and structures	235	359
Tools, furniture and fixtures	8	6
Others		
Tools, furniture and fixtures	-	103
Corporate assets		
Buildings and structures	-	193
Tools, furniture and fixtures	-	4
Total	¥ 248	¥ 672

Impairment losses are presented in the line item “other income and other expenses, net” in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss.

Konami Group allocates its property, plant and equipment into groups which are considered to be the smallest cash-generating unit (“CGU”) that generates largely independent cash inflows. Idle assets for which no future use is anticipated are considered individually as CGUs.

(Sports segment)

Konami Group determines its property, plant and equipment separated by geographical areas as the smallest CGU that generates largely independent cash inflows.

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, there were no CGUs for which indicators of impairment were identified, except for idle assets and others, and no impairment loss was recognized.

(3) Borrowing costs

During the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, borrowing costs of ¥215 million and ¥95 million, respectively, were capitalized as part of the acquisition cost of qualifying assets. The capitalization rates applied in the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 were 0.44% and 0.23%, respectively.

9. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

(1) Reconciliations

Changes in the acquisition cost, accumulated amortization, accumulated impairment losses and the carrying amounts of goodwill and intangible assets are as follows:

Millions of Yen

	Goodwill	Internally generated intangible assets	Trademarks	Memberships	Others	Total
Acquisition cost						
Balance as of April 1, 2024	¥ 22,375	¥ 72,122	¥ 50,561	¥ 6,640	¥ 11,894	¥ 163,592
Acquisitions	-	593	-	-	418	1,011
Internally generated development costs	-	25,298	-	-	-	25,298
Sales and disposals	-	(16,621)	-	-	-	(16,621)
Effect of foreign currency	(12)	(26)	-	-	(102)	(140)
Others	-	(3)	-	-	(14)	(17)
Balance as of March 31, 2025	22,363	81,363	50,561	6,640	12,196	173,123
Acquisitions	-	520	-	-	210	730
Internally generated development costs	-	24,487	-	-	-	24,487
Sales and disposals	-	(22,829)	-	-	(15)	(22,844)
Effect of foreign currency	62	99	-	-	522	683
Others	-	(3)	-	-	(8)	(11)
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥ 22,425	¥ 83,637	¥ 50,561	¥ 6,640	¥ 12,905	¥ 176,168

Millions of Yen

	Goodwill	Internally generated intangible assets	Trademarks	Memberships	Others	Total
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses						
Balance as of April 1, 2024	¥ (6,568)	¥ (39,079)	¥ (43,393)	¥ (6,640)	¥ (10,686)	¥ (106,366)
Amortization expenses	-	(16,760)	-	-	(562)	(17,322)
Sales and disposals	-	16,366	-	-	-	16,366
Impairment losses	-	(5,186)	-	-	-	(5,186)
Effect of foreign currency	-	7	-	-	79	86
Others	-	-	-	-	1	1
Balance as of March 31, 2025	(6,568)	(44,652)	(43,393)	(6,640)	(11,168)	(112,421)
Amortization expenses	-	(21,902)	-	-	(370)	(22,272)
Sales and disposals	-	22,148	-	-	15	22,163
Impairment losses	-	(7,429)	-	-	-	(7,429)
Effect of foreign currency	-	(20)	-	-	(419)	(439)
Others	-	-	-	-	0	0
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥ (6,568)	¥ (51,855)	¥ (43,393)	¥ (6,640)	¥ (11,942)	¥ (120,398)

	Goodwill	Internally generated intangible assets	Trademarks	Memberships	Others	Total
Carrying amount						
Balance as of March 31, 2025	¥ 15,795	¥ 36,711	¥ 7,168	-	¥ 1,028	¥ 60,702
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥ 15,857	¥ 31,782	¥ 7,168	-	¥ 963	¥ 55,770

The amortization expenses for intangible assets are included in “costs of revenue” or “selling, general and administrative expenses” in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss.

(2) Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, the carrying amounts of intangible assets with indefinite useful lives included in above were ¥7,506 million and ¥7,563 million, respectively. Since those identifiable intangible assets primarily consist of trademarks acquired in businesses combinations which will not expire for as long as the business continues, the Company determined that such assets have indefinite useful lives as of March 31, 2026.

(3) Impairment losses allocated to cash-generating units including goodwill

In an impairment-test, goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite life are allocated to respective cash-generating units. The carrying amounts of goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite life allocated to respective cash-generating units are as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Goodwill		
Digital Entertainment	¥ 15,516	¥ 15,568
Gaming & Systems	279	289
Total	¥ 15,795	¥ 15,857
Intangible assets with an indefinite life		
Gaming & Systems	¥ 338	¥ 395
Sports	7,168	7,168
Total	¥ 7,506	¥ 7,563

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life mainly consist of trademarks attributable to the Sports segment.

Impairment tests for major goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite life are performed as follows:

(1) Digital Entertainment segment

In the Digital Entertainment segment, the recoverable amount is measured on the basis of fair value less costs of disposal based on the medium-term management plans approved by management. For subsequent periods, fair value less costs of disposal is estimated in reference to the long-term anticipated growth rate of the market or the country the CGU belongs to, based on management’s historical experiences and other available relevant external information. Even if the key assumptions used in the impairment test changed within a reasonably predictable range, Konami Group management concluded it was unlikely to result in a significant impairment because the fair value less costs of disposal calculated showed sufficient headroom over the carrying amount.

(2) Sports segment

The recoverable amounts of trademarks allocated to the Sports segment as CGU is calculated as fair value less costs of disposal using the relief-from-royalty method and the fair value is categorized as Level 3. The key assumption for the calculation of fair value less costs of disposal is sales growth rate based on membership trends.

The discount rate is calculated based on the cost of shareholders' equity of the relevant CGU. For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, the discount rates were 8.7% and 9.0%, respectively.

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026, the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying amount. However, if revenue were to decrease by 36.7% or if the discount rate were to increase to 13.7%, the recoverable amount would equal the carrying amount.

(4) Impairment of internally generated intangible assets

Internally generated intangible assets are grouped at the individual title level to determine the CGU, and the assets that are not yet available for use are tested for impairment regardless of whether there are indicators of impairment or not. The assets that are available for use are tested for impairment in case there are indicators of impairment. If estimated earnings fall below zero, or if the market value of the title's assets decline significantly below their carrying amounts, those internally generated intangible assets are determined that there are indicators of impairment. Impairment losses were recognized on certain titles' internally generated intangible assets where the recoverable amounts fell below their carrying amounts through the test for impairment. The recoverable amount of internally generated intangible assets is determined based on their value in use, which is calculated by estimating future cash flows using assumptions, including sales projections and estimated costs of each title.

Impairment losses recognized and included in the line item "other income and other expenses, net" in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 are as follows:

Millions of Yen			
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Digital Entertainment	¥	5,186	¥ 7,259
Others		-	170
Total	¥	5,186	¥ 7,429

(5) Research and development costs

Expenditure on research that does not meet the criteria for capitalization is recognized as an expense in the period in which the expenditure is incurred. For the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, research and development costs recognized as expense incurred were ¥7,487 million and ¥7,935 million, respectively.

10. Leases

(1) Lessee

Konami Group occupies, among other things, land and buildings attributable to certain offices and facilities in the Sports segment under lease arrangements. Right-of-use assets are included in “property, plant and equipment, net” and lease liabilities are included in “other financial liabilities,” respectively, in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The breakdown of profit or loss under leases is as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Depreciation expenses for right-of-use assets		
Land	¥ 243	¥ 229
Buildings and structures	4,967	4,976
Tools, furniture and fixtures	28	60
Total	¥ 5,238	¥ 5,265
Interest expense on lease liabilities	313	327
Expense associated with short-term leases	¥ 5,314	¥ 4,885

The breakdown of carrying amount of right-of-use assets is as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Right-of-use assets		
Land	¥ 962	¥ 726
Buildings and structures	14,666	16,230
Tools, furniture and fixtures	107	231
Total	¥ 15,735	¥ 17,187

Increases in right-of-use assets for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 were ¥2,088 million and ¥6,061 million, respectively.

The total cash outflow for leases for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 were ¥13,108 million and ¥12,382 million, respectively.

Maturity analysis of lease liabilities are further discussed in Note 23 “Financial Instruments (5) Liquidity risk management”.

(2) Lessor

Konami Group rents gaming machines and other equipment, which are classified as finance leases and operating leases. It manages the risk associated with the underlying assets subject to leases by insurance. In addition, the Group owns an investment property, and income from the property consists of rental income received from external tenants. Such rental income is accounted for as lease transactions.

(1) Finance leases

Disclosures related to finance leases have been omitted as they are not material.

(2) Operating leases

Lease income under operating leases is as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	
Lease income (except for variable lease payments)	¥	4,108	¥	2,955
Lease income (variable lease payments)	¥	2,410	¥	2,250

Maturity analysis of lease payments under operating leases is as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Less than 1 year	¥	7,902	¥	5,128
More than 1 year and less than 2 years		526		351
More than 2 year and less than 3 years		351		-
More than 3 year and less than 4 years		-		-
More than 4 year and less than 5 years		-		-
More than 5 years		-		-
Total	¥	8,779	¥	5,479

11. Investment Property

(1) Overview of investment property

Konami Group owns a portion of a rental office building.

Such property is transferred from investment property to property, plant and equipment upon commencement of own use.

(2) Reconciliations

The reconciliation of the acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, and carrying amount of investment property are as follows:

Millions of Yen		
Investment property		
Acquisition cost		
<i>Balance as of April 1, 2024</i>		-
Acquisition	¥	17,588
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2025</i>		17,588
Acquisition		59
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2026</i>	¥	17,647

Millions of Yen		
Investment property		
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses		
<i>Balance as of April 1, 2024</i>		-
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2025</i>		-
Depreciation	¥	(57)
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2026</i>	¥	(57)

Millions of Yen		
Investment property		
Carrying amount		
<i>Balance as of April 1, 2024</i>		-
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2025</i>	¥	17,588
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2026</i>	¥	17,590

(3) Fair value

Fair value of investment property is as follows:

Millions of Yen				
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Fair value	¥	17,600	¥	19,701

The fair value of investment property is determined mainly on the basis of a valuation conducted by an independent real estate appraiser. The valuation is based on, among other things, discounted cash flow or observable market prices for similar assets. The entire fair value is categorized within Level 3 of fair value hierarchy. The level of fair value hierarchy is further discussed in Note 23 “Financial Instruments (7) Fair value of financial instruments (2)Fair value hierarchy.”

(4) Income or expense from investment property

The amounts of rental income from investment property and the direct operating expenses incurred in generating such income are as follows:

Millions of Yen				
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	
Rental income		-	¥	534
Direct operating expenses	¥	1	¥	163

12. Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method

(1) Material associates

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, Konami Group holds the following material associates accounted for using the equity method:

Name	Location	Description of business	Relationship	Acquisition Date	Ownership %
RESOL HOLDINGS Co., Ltd.	Japan	Management of resort facilities	Investment at the Sports segment Certain directors or officers of the Company concurrently serve as directors or officers	March 2006	20.4%

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, the carrying amount and fair value of investments accounted for using the equity method with quoted prices published in active markets, are as follows:

				Millions of Yen	
		As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Carrying amount		¥	3,750	¥	4,170
Fair value		¥	5,665	¥	8,044

Summarized financial information has been omitted as it is not material to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Individually immaterial associates

Carrying amount of Konami Group's investments in individually immaterial associates is as follows:

Millions of Yen				
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Carrying amount	¥	734	¥	1,731

Summarized financial information is omitted as it is not material to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

13 Other Investments

The breakdown of other investments is as follows:

Millions of Yen				
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Securities	¥	1,519	¥	1,643
Non-securities		72		256
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss				
Non-securities		80		117
Total	¥	1,671	¥	2,016

14. Other Financial Assets

The breakdown of other financial assets is as follows:

Millions of Yen				
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Financial assets measured at amortized cost				
Loans receivable	¥	6	¥	1
Lease deposits		20,118		19,721
Other financial assets		949		1,710
Less: allowance for expected credit losses		(1)		(1)
Total	¥	21,072	¥	21,431
Current		3,169		3,940
Non-current	¥	17,903	¥	17,491

Other financial assets (current) are included in "other current assets" in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

15. Bonds and Borrowings

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, the breakdown of bonds is as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Unsecured 0.22% per-annum bonds due in July 2025	¥	19,994	-	
Unsecured 0.38% per-annum bonds due in July 2027		19,968	¥	19,982
Unsecured 0.48% per-annum bonds due in July 2030		19,943		19,954
Total		59,905		39,936
Less: current portion		(19,994)		-
Long-term debt, non-current portion	¥	39,911	¥	39,936

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, Konami Group did not have any assets pledged as collateral for any of the debt obligations.

16. Trade and Other Payables

The breakdown of trade and other payables is as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Notes payables	¥	249	¥	157
Accounts payables		14,321		15,079
Accrued expenses		27,614		30,227
Refund liabilities		2,222		2,751
Other payables		1,000		2,331
Total	¥	45,406	¥	50,545

Konami Group has entered into supplier finance arrangements with third-party financial institutions. Under these arrangements, the Group makes payments to the third-party financial institutions in accordance with the terms agreed with each supplier. The suppliers are able, at their own discretion, to receive early payment at a discounted amount from the third-party financial institutions. The Group does not provide collateral or any other form of third-party guarantees for these arrangements.

The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are part of the supplier finance arrangements are as follows:

	Millions of Yen					
	As of April 1, 2024		As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Carrying amounts of the financial liabilities that are part of supplier finance arrangements						
Trade and other payables	¥	7,216	¥	4,901	¥	3,353
Amounts presented above for which suppliers have already received payment	(Note)	¥	240	¥	229	

The range of payment due dates related to the supplier finance arrangements are as follows:

	As of April 1, 2024	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Liabilities that are part of the supplier finance arrangements	(Note)	120-180 days after invoice date	150-180 days after invoice date
Comparable trade payables that are not part of the supplier finance arrangements	(Note)	25-150 days after invoice date	25-150 days after invoice date

Note) Konami Group has applied the transition relief provided by the amendments to IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” regarding supplier finance arrangements, and accordingly, has not disclosed information as at the beginning of the first annual reporting period in which the amendments are applied.

The supplier finance arrangements entered into by Konami Group do not result in a concentration or significant extension of payment terms compared to the normal payment terms agreed with other suppliers not participating in these arrangements. Accordingly, the Group does not have any significant liquidity risk arising from the supplier finance arrangements.

There were no significant non-cash changes in the carrying amounts of financial liabilities subject to supplier finance arrangements during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026.

17. Provisions

The changes in provisions during the year ended March 31, 2026 were as follows:

	Millions of Yen				
	Asset retirement obligations		Others		Total
Balance as of April 1, 2025	¥	8,453	¥	1,047	¥ 9,500
Additional provisions		330		348	678
Amounts utilized		(246)		(557)	(803)
Unused amounts reversed		(386)		(64)	(450)
Discounted interest costs and effect of change in discount rate.		(614)		-	(614)
Effect of foreign currency		19		13	32
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥	7,556	¥	787	¥ 8,343
Current		534	¥	787	1,321
Non-current	¥	7,022		-	¥ 7,022

Konami Group recognizes asset retirement obligations arising from the contractual requirements to perform certain asset retirement activities in case it disposes certain right-of-use assets primarily relating to the office and the Sports facilities. The liability is measured using the best estimate of expenditures for the future asset retirements. The corresponding asset retirement costs are capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the related non-current asset and depreciated over the asset’s estimated useful life. While these costs are expected to be paid after a period of more than one year has passed, this may be changed due to future changes in management plans.

Those provisions (current) are included in “other current liabilities” in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

18. Other Financial Liabilities

The breakdown of other financial liabilities are as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost				
Lease liabilities	¥	21,840	¥	21,383
Other financial liabilities		2,495		2,468
Total	¥	24,335	¥	23,851
Current		8,713		8,338
Non-current	¥	15,622	¥	15,513

19. Deferred Taxes and Income Tax Expense

Main components of deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of April 1, 2024	Recognized through profit or loss ^(Note)	Recognized in other comprehensive income	As of March 31, 2025
Deferred tax assets:				
Accrued expenses	¥ 4,514	¥ 594	-	¥ 5,108
Inventories	2,666	(115)	-	2,551
Net operating loss carryforwards	681	(315)	-	366
Property, plant and equipment basis differences	2,601	(386)	-	2,215
Asset retirement obligations	766	157	-	923
Intangible assets	11,278	1,251	-	12,529
Deferred revenue	425	50	-	475
Investments in associates	1,203	35	-	1,238
Others	7,792	1,840	¥ (20)	9,612
Total	¥ 31,926	¥ 3,111	¥ (20)	¥ 35,017
Deferred tax liabilities:				
Intangible assets	¥ (2,558)	¥ (40)	-	¥ (2,598)
Investments in subsidiaries	(1,303)	(131)	-	(1,434)
Others	(982)	(84)	¥ (2)	(1,068)
Total	¥ (4,843)	¥ (255)	¥ (2)	¥ (5,100)
Deferred tax assets, net	¥ 27,083	¥ 2,856	¥ (22)	¥ 29,917

Note) The difference between the total amount 'recognized through profit or loss' in the table above and the total amount of deferred tax expense is attributable to foreign exchange fluctuations.

Millions of Yen

	As of April 1, 2025	Recognized through profit or loss ^(Note)	Recognized in other comprehensive income	As of March 31, 2026
Deferred tax assets:				
Accrued expenses	¥ 5,108	¥ 920	-	¥ 6,028
Inventories	2,551	159	-	2,710
Net operating loss carryforwards	366	(162)	-	204
Property, plant and equipment basis differences	2,215	(249)	-	1,966
Asset retirement obligations	923	176	-	1,099
Intangible assets	12,529	2,841	-	15,370
Deferred revenue	475	728	-	1,203
Investments in associates	1,238	-	-	1,238
Others	9,612	1,653	¥ (80)	11,185
Total	¥ 35,017	¥ 6,066	¥ (80)	¥ 41,003
Deferred tax liabilities:				
Intangible assets	¥ (2,598)	¥ 41	-	¥ (2,557)
Investments in subsidiaries	(1,434)	(169)	-	(1,603)
Others	(1,068)	(266)	¥ (39)	(1,373)
Total	¥ (5,100)	¥ (394)	¥ (39)	¥ (5,533)
Deferred tax assets, net	¥ 29,917	¥ 5,672	¥ (119)	¥ 35,470

Note) The difference between the total amount 'recognized through profit or loss' in the table above and the total amount of deferred tax expense is attributable to foreign exchange fluctuations.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities included in the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements are as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Deferred tax assets	¥ 31,130	¥ 36,766
Deferred tax liabilities	¥ 1,213	¥ 1,296

When recognizing deferred tax assets, Konami Group considers whether it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which a portion or all of the deductible temporary differences or the carryforward of unused tax losses can be utilized. Konami Group considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, projected future taxable income and tax planning strategies in the reassessment of recoverability of deferred tax assets. Based upon the level of historical taxable income and projections for future taxable income over the periods in which the deferred tax assets can be recognized, Konami Group determines it is probable that deferred tax assets recognized relating to tax benefits will be realized. However, the amount of deferred tax assets recognized will be decreased if future taxable income decreases during the periods in which those tax benefits can be utilized.

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, the amount of deferred tax assets attributable to tax entities which had recognized losses for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 and 2025 were ¥126 million and ¥138 million, respectively. Konami Group recognized these deferred tax assets after considering their recoverability including whether it is probable that future taxable profit will be available based on the nature of the tax entity's businesses and the expiry date of unused tax losses carryforwards in the country where the entity is located.

The amounts of deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits for which deferred tax assets have not been recognized are as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
Deductible temporary differences	¥	45,326	¥	44,741
Unused tax losses carryforwards		88,609		82,364
Total	¥	133,935	¥	127,105
Unused tax credits carryforwards	¥	139	¥	153

Note) The amounts of deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which deferred tax assets have not been recognized are primarily related to local taxes (Inhabitant tax and enterprise tax).

The expiry dates of unused tax losses for which deferred tax assets have not been recognized are as follows:

	Millions of Yen			
	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
First year	¥	797	¥	5
Second year		5		5
Third year		5		176
Fourth year		173		6,223
Fifth year and thereafter		87,629		75,955
Total	¥	88,609	¥	82,364

Konami Group recognized assets or liabilities for the effect of uncertainty in income taxes based on a reasonable estimate. The amounts of unrecognized tax benefits at March 31, 2025 and 2026, which would affect the effective tax rate, are not material. Konami Group cannot predict whether the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits will increase or decrease significantly during the next twelve months.

The breakdown of current and deferred tax expenses are as follows:

Millions of Yen				
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	
Income taxes:				
Current tax expense				
Current tax on profits for the year	¥	32,171	¥	46,196
Total current tax expense		32,171		46,196
Deferred tax expense				
Origination and reversal of temporary difference		(2,160)		(5,327)
Changes in tax rates		(230)		-
Reassessment of recoverability of deferred tax assets		(465)		(215)
Total deferred tax expense		(2,855)		(5,542)
Total income tax expense	¥	29,316	¥	40,654

Current tax expense includes tax losses used to reduce tax expense for which tax effects were not recognized previously, or benefits arising from temporary differences in past years. The resulting decreases in current tax expense were ¥1,505 million and ¥1,935 million in the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, respectively.

The Company and its domestic subsidiaries were subject to various taxes on their income, and its foreign subsidiaries are subject to income taxes in the countries in which they operate.

During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, the Act on Partial Revision of the Income Tax Act, etc. (Act No. 13 of 2025) was promulgated on March 31, 2025, and the imposition of the Special Corporate Tax for Defense will commence for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2026. As a result, the statutory effective tax rate used to calculate the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities of the Company and some consolidated subsidiaries is changed from 31.45% to 32.35% for temporary differences and loss and credit carryforwards expected to be reversed in or after the fiscal year beginning on or after April 1, 2026.

Konami Group recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities based on the enacted tax rates that will be applied when temporary differences and loss and credit carryforwards are expected to reverse.

Reconciliations between the statutory income tax rates and the effective tax rates are as follows:

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Statutory income tax rate	31.5%	31.5%
Increase (reduction) in taxes resulting from:		
Non-deductible expenses	0.1	0.1
Non-taxable income	0.0	0.0
Changes of unrecognized deferred tax assets in previous years	(0.4)	(0.2)
Adjustment of estimated income tax accruals	0.0	(0.1)
Tax credit, principally research	(2.7)	(2.3)
Effect of changes in tax rate	(0.2)	-
Non-deductible local taxes	0.2	0.1
Other, net	(0.3)	(0.2)
Effective income tax rate	28.2%	28.9%

Konami Group conducts business in jurisdictions that have enacted a global minimum taxation system.

Konami Group applies the exception provided for in IAS 12 “Income Taxes” and does not recognize or disclose deferred tax assets or deferred tax liabilities related to income taxes arising from the global minimum taxation rules. Konami Group has assessed the potential impact of applying the global minimum taxation system, but does not anticipate any significant exposure to income taxes arising from the global minimum taxation rules.

20. Employee Benefits

(1) Defined contribution plans

The Company and its domestic subsidiaries have adopted defined contribution plans.

The Company and certain domestic subsidiaries' contributions to the defined contribution plans amounted to ¥3,954 million and ¥4,184 million for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, respectively. The expenses were reported as "cost of revenue" and "selling, general and administrative expenses" in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss. These expenses include the amount recognized as expenses for the public pension plan.

(2) Accrued pension and severance costs

The Company has accrued a liability for retirement benefits for directors in the amount of ¥1,050 million and ¥1,050 million at March 31, 2025 and 2026, respectively, which are included in "other non-current liabilities" in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The Company terminated its retirement benefit plan for directors upon the close of the 28th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 23, 2000. Directors who were appointed before that General Meeting will be granted retirement benefits corresponding to their length of service up to the date of termination upon their retirement from the Board.

21. Shareholders' Equity

(1) Share capital

The total number of ordinary shares authorized to be issued and issued shares was as follows:

	Number of shares	
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Ordinary shares authorized to be issued:		
Ordinary share, no-par-value	450,000,000	450,000,000
Issued shares:		
<i>Balance at beginning of year</i>	143,500,000	143,500,000
Change during the year	-	-
<i>Balance at end of year</i>	143,500,000	143,500,000

Note) Shares issued by the Company are ordinary shares without par value.

(2) Treasury shares

The following table summarizes treasury shares activities for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026:

	Number of shares	Millions of Yen
<i>Balance as of April 1, 2024</i>	7,942,166	¥ 21,603
Acquisition through purchase of odd-lot shares	1,020	14
Sale upon request for purchase of odd-lot shares	-	-
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2025</i>	7,943,186	21,617
Acquisition through purchase of odd-lot shares	422	9
Sale upon request for purchase of odd-lot shares	(91)	(0)
<i>Balance as of March 31, 2026</i>	7,943,517	¥ 21,626

(3) Share premium and retained earnings

(1) Share premium

The Companies Act of Japan (the “Companies Act”) requires in principle that the amount of payment for shares and assets delivered shall be the amount of share capital. However, the Companies Act permits, as an exception, that an amount not exceeding 50% of such payments and assets to be incorporated into share premium.

(2) Retained earnings

The Companies Act requires that an amount equal to 10% of dividends to be paid from retained earnings shall be appropriated and set aside as legal reserve until the total of share premium and legal reserve amounts to 25% of the share capital amount.

The Companies Act imposes certain limitations on the calculation of distributable amounts. The Company’s distributable amount under the Companies Act is calculated based on the amount of retained earnings recorded in the Company’s accounting books prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in Japan.

At March 31, 2025 and 2026, the distributable amounts of retained earnings recorded on the Company’s books were ¥248,148 million and ¥284,243 million, respectively.

22. Dividends

(1) Dividends paid

Resolution	Class of shares	Amount of dividend (Millions of Yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Board of Directors’ meeting held on May 16, 2024	Ordinary shares	9,353	69.00	March 31, 2024	June 5, 2024
Board of Directors’ meeting held on October 31, 2024	Ordinary shares	8,947	66.00	September 30, 2024	November 21, 2024
Board of Directors’ meeting held on May 15, 2025	Ordinary shares	13,488	99.50	March 31, 2025	June 5, 2025
Board of Directors’ meeting held on October 30, 2025	Ordinary shares	11,251	83.00	September 30, 2025	November 20, 2025

(2) Dividends whose record date is in the fiscal year under review but whose effective date is in the following fiscal year

Resolution	Class of shares	Source of dividend	Amount of dividend (Millions of Yen)	Dividend per share (Yen)	Record date	Effective date
Board of Directors’ meeting held on May 14, 2026	Ordinary shares	Retained earnings	18,775	138.50	March 31, 2026	June 4, 2026

23. Financial Instruments

(1) Categories of financial instruments

(1) Financial assets

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Financial assets measured at amortized cost		
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 294,216	¥ 327,564
Trade and other receivables	47,220	60,023
Other financial assets	21,072	21,431
Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Other investments	1,591	1,899
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Other investments	80	117
Total	¥ 364,179	¥ 411,034

(2) Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

In light of the purpose of holding, equity instruments such as shares held mainly for the purpose of maintaining or strengthening business relationships with investees are designated at initial recognition as equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The securities' names and fair values of equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income mainly are as follows.

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
TV TOKYO Holdings Corporation	¥ 423	¥ 488
Gamecard Holdings, Inc.	¥ 471	¥ 530

Gamecard-Joyco Holdings, Inc. changed its corporate name to Gamecard Holdings, Inc. as of October 1, 2025.

(3) Financial liabilities

	Millions of Yen	
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Trade and other payables	¥ 45,406	¥ 50,545
Bonds and borrowings	59,905	39,936
Other financial liabilities	24,335	23,851
Total	¥ 129,646	¥ 114,332

(2) Capital management

Konami Group's basic policy of capital management is to establish and maintain financial strength in order to sustain growth and maximize corporate value and shareholder return. Capital earned by carrying out this policy is used for investments in businesses and returned to shareholders through dividends.

The key metrics Konami Group uses for its capital management are as follows:

Millions of Yen except percentage		
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 294,216	¥ 327,564
Interest-bearing borrowings	81,745	61,319
Capital	481,852	564,537
Net debt-to-equity ratio (%)	72.5%	75.4%

Interest-bearing borrowings: Total of bonds, borrowings and lease liabilities

Capital: Total equity attributable to owners of the parent.

Capital ratio: Capital / Total liabilities and equity

Konami Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirement, excluding general regulations including the Companies Act.

(3) Financial risk management

Konami Group conducts its business on a global scale, and is therefore exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. In order to avoid and reduce these financial risks, Konami Group conducts risk management according to certain policies.

(4) Credit risk management

Financial assets included in trade and other receivables are exposed to the credit risks of customers. Lease deposits included in other financial assets are exposed to the credit risks of depositors.

With respect to these risks, the due dates and outstanding balances are managed for each business partner. Past due receivables are periodically reported and individually monitored according to internal rules corresponding to internal ratings and the amount of credit. Konami Group intends to mitigate credit risks by conducting regular monitoring of the companies with which it does business for early detection of any worsening of their financial health. It also requires collateral or a guarantee depending on the credit profile of the counterparty.

Konami Group's standard policy is to enter into derivative transactions only with high rated financial institutions pursuant to the Company's risk management policies to hedge specific risks.

The maximum exposure to credit risks of financial assets is the carrying value of financial assets after impairment presented in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The changes in allowance for expected credit losses are as follows:

Millions of Yen			
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Balance at beginning of year	¥	69	¥ 93
Allowance for expected credit losses		56	43
Utilization of allowance		-	(5)
Reversal		(32)	(44)
Effect of foreign currency		(0)	4
Balance at end of year	¥	93	¥ 91

The balances of trade and other receivables and the corresponding allowance for expected credit losses for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 are as follows.

Millions of Yen, except percentages								
Balance at March 31, 2025								
	Trade and other receivables						Doubtful accounts receivable	Total
	Not past due	Within 30 days	Over 30 days through 180 days	Over 180 days through 1 year	Over 1 year	Total		
Expected credit loss rates	0.03%	-	-	-	5.04%	0.04%	100.00%	0.20%
Trade and other receivables	¥ 45,403	¥ 978	¥ 716	¥ 24	¥ 119	¥ 47,240	¥ 73	¥ 47,313
Allowance for expected credit losses	¥ 14	-	-	-	¥ 6	¥ 20	¥ 73	¥ 93

Millions of Yen, except percentages								
Balance at March 31, 2026								
	Trade and other receivables						Doubtful accounts receivable	Total
	Not past due	Within 30 days	Over 30 days through 180 days	Over 180 days through 1 year	Over 1 year	Total		
Expected credit loss rates	0.02%	-	-	-	11.11%	0.04%	100.00%	0.15%
Trade and other receivables	¥ 57,742	¥ 1,236	¥ 913	¥ 46	¥ 108	¥ 60,045	¥ 69	¥ 60,114
Allowance for expected credit losses	¥ 10	-	-	-	¥ 12	¥ 22	¥ 69	¥ 91

(5) Liquidity risk management

Since Konami Group's sources of funds for operating transactions and capital expenditures include borrowings from banks and issuance of bonds, it is exposed to liquidity risks (the failure to make payments on due dates) due to deterioration in the financial environment.

In order to mitigate liquidity risks, Konami Group has entered into commitment line contracts with large, reputable banks, and prepares and updates monthly cash planning analyses.

The breakdown of financial liabilities by due date is as follows:

Millions of Yen

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Less than 1 year	More than 1 year and less than 2 years	More than 2 years and less than 3 years	More than 3 years and less than 4 years	More than 4 years and less than 5 years	More than 5 years
Balance at March 31, 2025								
Bonds	¥ 59,905	¥ 60,740	¥ 20,194	¥ 172	¥ 20,134	¥ 96	¥ 96	¥ 20,048
Lease liabilities	21,840	22,580	6,985	5,073	3,727	2,140	1,226	3,429
Trade and other payables	45,406	45,406	45,406	-	-	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities	2,495	2,495	2,495	-	-	-	-	-
Total	¥ 129,646	¥ 131,221	¥ 75,080	¥ 5,245	¥ 23,861	¥ 2,236	¥ 1,322	¥ 23,477

Millions of Yen

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Less than 1 year	More than 1 year and less than 2 years	More than 2 years and less than 3 years	More than 3 years and less than 4 years	More than 4 years and less than 5 years	More than 5 years
Balance at March 31, 2026								
Bonds	¥ 39,936	¥ 40,546	¥ 172	¥ 20,134	¥ 96	¥ 96	¥ 20,048	¥ -
Lease liabilities	21,383	22,490	6,637	5,244	3,487	2,050	1,188	3,884
Trade and other payables	50,545	50,545	50,545	-	-	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities	2,468	2,468	2,468	-	-	-	-	-
Total	¥ 114,332	¥ 116,049	¥ 59,822	¥ 25,378	¥ 3,583	¥ 2,146	¥ 21,236	¥ 3,884

While Konami Group has committed lines of credit with large, reputable banks available for immediate borrowing in the amount of ¥25,000 million, no amount had been drawn down under any of these agreements as of March 31, 2025 and 2026.

(6) Market risk management

(1) Foreign currency risk

(i) Foreign currency risk management

Konami Group conducts its business on a global scale, and is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly arising from trade receivables and payables denominated in currencies other than Japanese yen. For the purpose of migrating the risks of foreign currency fluctuations on trade receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies, Konami Group in principle hedges risk by using foreign currency forward contracts and other instruments. Konami Group manages derivative transactions in accordance with transaction authorization limits contained in internal finance policies.

The balance of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, including inter-group-company transactions, at March 31, 2025 and 2026 were as follows:

Millions of Yen		
	As of March 31, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Financial assets denominated in foreign currencies	¥ 34,446	¥ 40,055
Financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies	¥ 13,840	¥ 15,174

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Below is an analysis of the impact a 1% increase in the value of the yen against the United States dollar and the Euro would have on Konami Group's income before income taxes for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026. In calculating these effects of amount, the corresponding financial assets and financial liabilities in foreign currency and the respective currency's fluctuation range are used. These calculations assume no changes in the value of other foreign currencies not included herein.

Millions of Yen		
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
United States dollar	¥ 69	¥ 104
Euro	¥ 106	¥ 89

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk management

Konami Group's interest-bearing borrowings are mainly bonds, borrowings and lease liabilities with fixed interest rates, but the balance of cash and cash equivalents held exceeds the outstanding balance of its interest-bearing borrowings. Accordingly, its current level of interest rate risk is not material, and Konami Group has not performed any interest rate sensitivity analysis.

There were no interest-bearing borrowings with variable rates at March 31, 2025 and 2026.

(7) Fair value of financial instruments

(1) Measuring fair value of financial instruments

Methods for measuring the fair value of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

(i) Financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables approximate their carrying amounts because they have short term maturities.

The fair values of lease deposits and other financial assets are calculated as the present value of the total principal and interest discounted at interest rates reflecting the credit risks estimated by Konami Group, and categorized as Level 2.

The fair values of bonds and borrowings, and other financial liabilities are calculated as the present value of the total principal and interest, discounted at interest rates that would be applied to new borrowings of Konami Group with similar terms and the same remaining maturity, and categorized as Level 2.

(ii) Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

With regards to equity instruments included in other investments, the fair values of marketable securities are measured based on quoted market prices on equity markets of identical assets, and categorized as Level 1.

The fair values of equity financial assets other than marketable securities are determined based on valuation techniques using observable inputs such as comparable company's share prices and unobservable inputs, and categorized as Level 3.

(iii) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

The fair values of foreign exchange contracts are measured using valuation provided by financial institutions based on observable market data at the end of each reporting period, and categorized as Level 2. The fair values of debt instruments included in other investments are determined based on an approach using observable inputs such as the comparable company's share prices and unobservable inputs, and categorized as Level 3.

(2) Fair value hierarchy

Fair values are categorized within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

- Level 1: Fair values measured at a price quoted in an active market.
- Level 2: Fair values calculated directly or indirectly using an observable price except for level 1.
- Level 3: Fair values calculated through valuation techniques, including inputs that are not based on observable market data.

(3) Fair value of financial instruments

The breakdown of financial instruments showing carrying amounts and fair values is as follows:

Millions of Yen

	As of March 31, 2025		As of March 31, 2026	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets:				
Financial assets measured at amortized cost				
Loans receivable	¥ 6	¥ 6	¥ 1	¥ 1
Lease deposits	20,118	20,553	19,721	19,887
Other financial assets	948	893	1,709	1,613
Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Other investments (Securities)	1,519	1,519	1,643	1,643
Other investments (Non-securities)	72	72	256	256
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss				
Other investments (Non-securities)	80	80	117	117
Financial liabilities:				
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost				
Bonds and borrowings	¥ 59,905	¥ 57,210	¥ 39,936	¥ 37,575
Other financial liabilities	2,495	2,495	2,468	2,468

Loans receivable, lease deposits, other financial assets, bonds and borrowings and other financial liabilities are categorized as Level 2.

Other investments (securities) are categorized as Level 1 and Level 3 and other investments (non-securities) are categorized as Level 3.

(4) Fair values measured and disclosed on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The following is a breakdown of financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31, 2025 and 2026.

Millions of Yen				
Balance at March 31, 2025	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets:				
Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Other investments (Securities)	¥ 895	-	¥ 624	¥ 1,519
Other investments (Non-securities)	-	-	72	72
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss				
Other investments (Non-securities)	-	-	80	80
Total	¥ 895	-	¥ 776	¥ 1,671

Millions of Yen				
Balance at March 31, 2026	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets:				
Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income				
Other investments (Securities)	¥ 1,019	-	¥ 624	¥ 1,643
Other investments (Non-securities)	-	-	256	256
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss				
Other investments (Non-securities)	-	-	117	117
Total	¥ 1,019	-	¥ 997	¥ 2,016

Other investments, which are classified as Level 3, have no significant changes for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026.

24. Revenue

(1) Disaggregated revenue information

The following is a breakdown of reportable segment revenue from external customers, which is categorized based on the geographical location of each Konami Group company.

Reportable segment classifications have been changed, beginning with the three-month period ended December 31, 2025. In line with this change, figures for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 have been reclassified to conform to the new segment classifications. Details are described in Note 4 “Segment Information.”

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025

Millions of Yen									
	Japan		United States		Europe		Asia/Oceania		Total revenue
Digital Entertainment	¥	224,643	¥	40,953	¥	27,871	¥	11,179	¥ 304,646
Arcade Game		22,783		-		-		-	22,783
Gaming & Systems		-		35,094		-		7,560	42,654
Sports		48,209		-		-		-	48,209
Others		3,310		-		-		-	3,310
Revenue from external customers	¥	298,945	¥	76,047	¥	27,871	¥	18,739	¥ 421,602
Revenue recognized from contracts with customers		298,646		69,828	¥	27,871	¥	18,739	415,084
Revenue recognized from other sources	¥	299	¥	6,219		-		-	¥ 6,518

Note) Revenue recognized from other sources consists of revenue in accordance with IFRS 16, “Leases.”

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026

Millions of Yen										
	Japan		United States		Europe		Asia/Oceania		Total revenue	
Digital Entertainment	¥	271,625	¥	52,018	¥	35,101	¥	11,481	¥	370,225
Arcade Game		25,295		-		-		-		25,295
Gaming & Systems		-		32,184		-		10,878		43,062
Sports		49,146		-		-		-		49,146
Others		5,949		-		-		-		5,949
Revenue from external customers	¥	352,015	¥	84,202	¥	35,101	¥	22,359	¥	493,677
Revenue recognized from contracts with customers		352,001		79,545	¥	35,101	¥	22,359		489,006
Revenue recognized from other sources	¥	14	¥	4,657		-		-	¥	4,671

Note) Revenue recognized from other sources consists of revenue in accordance with IFRS 16, “Leases.”

(1) Digital Entertainment segment

In the Digital Entertainment segment, Konami Group mainly distributes mobile games and sells computer & video games and card games.

For products for which performance obligations are satisfied upon delivery to customers, revenue is recognized at that time.

In terms of games with online functionality, they contain two performance obligations for online and offline play functions, and we determine that online play functions are highly important due to obligations of availability to play through providing the functions continuously after sales. Therefore, all of the amount of transaction price are allocated to the online functions and the revenue is recognized at a predetermined amount over the estimated usage period based on customers' historical usage records since customers can enjoy the benefit from games any time after purchase.

Revenue from the sale of virtual items within games is recognized depending on the nature of the items. Revenue from the items consumed at the time when customers used within games is recognized at the time. Revenue from the items available any time for use after purchase is recognized at a predetermined amount over the estimated usage period of the items based on customers' historical usage records.

Customers pay for the products or services at the time or within one year at the time when the performance obligations are satisfied, and the amount of consideration does not contain any significant financing components.

(2) Arcade Game segment

With respect to arcade game machines, we determine that the performance obligations are satisfied at the time when the products are delivered to customers, and we recognize the revenue at the time.

In addition, Konami Group renders services where we interface through a network with arcade machines and multiple amusement arcades and the online platforms, and share user play fees with customers (amusement facility operators). As these performance obligations are satisfied at the time when the user plays the game, the revenue is recognized at the time.

Customers pay for the products or services within one year at the time when the performance obligations are satisfied, and the amount of consideration does not contain any significant financing components.

(3) Gaming & Systems segment

With respect to the sale of gaming machines, we determine that the performance obligations are satisfied at the time when the products are delivered to customers, and we recognize the revenue at the time.

In addition, Konami Group renders services where we share user playing fees with customers (casino facility operators). As this performance obligation is satisfied at the time when the user plays the game, the revenue is recognized at the time.

Customers pay for the products and services within one year at the time when the performance obligations are satisfied, and the amount of consideration does not contain any significant financing components.

(4) Sports segment

In the Sports segment, Konami Group operates mainly sports facilities and sports schools and sells sports related goods.

Revenue from sports facilities and sports schools consists primarily of membership fees received from members, and is recognized over contract periods when the services are rendered due to the obligations of providing a service of standing ready to members.

In terms of sports related goods, we determine that the performance obligations are satisfied at the time when they are delivered to customers, and we recognize the revenue at the time.

Membership fees for the operation of sports facilities and sports schools are received in advance. In addition, consideration for sports related goods is received within one year from the satisfaction of the performance obligations, and no significant financing component is included in the amount of consideration.

Revenues for which performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time are mainly recorded as “product sales revenue” and revenues whose performance obligations are satisfied over time are mainly recorded as “service and other revenue”.

(2) Contract balances

Details of receivables-contracts from customers and contract liabilities are as follows:

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025

Millions of Yen		
	As of April 1, 2024	As of March 31, 2025
Receivables-contracts from customers	¥ 43,165	¥ 45,873
Contract liabilities	¥ 12,511	¥ 12,023

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026

Millions of Yen		
	As of April 1, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
Receivables-contracts from customers	¥ 45,873	¥ 59,460
Contract liabilities	¥ 12,023	¥ 17,740

Receivables-contracts from customers are included in “trade and other receivables” and contract liabilities are included in “other current liabilities” and “other non-current liabilities” in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The balance of contract liabilities as of April 1, 2024 and 2025 included the revenue of ¥12,360 million and ¥11,846 million for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, respectively. There was no revenue recognized from the satisfied performance obligations in the past for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026.

Contract liabilities mainly arise from contracts with customers in the Digital Entertainment segment and Sports segment. In the Digital Entertainment segment, contract liabilities primarily consist of the amount of consideration that customers paid for games with online play functions, for purchase of virtual items within games and advances received for pre-order sales. In the Sports segment, contract liabilities primarily consist of advances received from customers for operations of sports facilities and sports schools. Revenue recognition is further discussed in (1) Disaggregated revenue information.

(3) Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

Since there is no significant transaction of which individual contracts exceed one year, information about remaining performance obligations is omitted by optionally applying practical expedients. There is no significant amount of considerations from the contract with the customers which are not included in the transaction price.

(4) Assets recognized in respect of the costs to obtain or fulfil a contract with customers

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and 2026, there is no significant amount of assets recognized in respect of the costs to obtain or fulfil a contract with customers. In some cases, when the depreciation period of an asset to be recognized is within one year, the incremental cost of obtaining the contract is recognized as an expense at the time it incurs by optionally applying practical expedients to each contract.

25. Cost of Revenue and Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Details of cost of revenue, selling and general and administrative expenses by nature are as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Employee benefit expenses	¥ 67,166	¥ 72,613
Commission paid	¥ 63,887	¥ 74,034
Royalties	¥ 38,813	¥ 42,249
Depreciation and amortization expenses	¥ 28,488	¥ 34,133
Advertising expenses	¥ 25,007	¥ 25,608
Outsourcing expenses	¥ 21,178	¥ 24,794

26. Other Income and Other Expenses

The breakdown of other income and other expenses is as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Other income		
Gain on sale of fixed assets	¥ 1	¥ 21
Others	1,068	2,124
Total	¥ 1,069	¥ 2,145
Other expenses		
Impairment losses	¥ 5,434	¥ 8,101
Loss on sale and retirement of fixed assets	289	696
Others	2,519	1,040
Total	¥ 8,242	¥ 9,837

Impairment losses are further discussed in Note 8 “Property, Plant and Equipment, net” and Note 9 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets.”

27. Finance Income and Finance Cost

The breakdowns of finance income and finance costs are as follows:

	Millions of Yen	
	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Finance income		
Dividend income		
Equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	¥ 52	¥ 67
Interest income		
Financial assets measured at amortized cost	1,458	1,604
Foreign exchange gains	727	2,119
Others	3	1
Total	¥ 2,240	¥ 3,791
Finance costs		
Interest expenses		
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost	¥ 469	¥ 447
Others	28	26
Total	¥ 497	¥ 473

28. Other Components of Equity and Other Comprehensive Income

(1) Other components of equity

Changes in other components of equity consist of the following:

	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	Net change in fair value of equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Total
Balance as of April 1, 2024	¥ 20,279	¥ 346	¥ 20,625
Net change during the year	(1,786)	(102)	(1,888)
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-
Balance as of March 31, 2025	18,493	244	18,737
Net change during the year	7,333	85	7,418
Transfer to retained earnings	-	100	100
Balance as of March 31, 2026	¥ 25,826	¥ 429	¥ 26,255

(2) Other comprehensive income

Each component of other comprehensive income and allocated tax effects are shown below:

Millions of Yen

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025			Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026		
	Pretax amount	Tax effect	Net of tax amount	Pretax amount	Tax effect	Net of tax amount
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations						
Net unrealized gains (losses) during the year	¥ (1,806)	¥ 20	¥ (1,786)	¥ 7,413	¥ (80)	¥ 7,333
Reclassification adjustments to profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net change during the year	(1,806)	20	(1,786)	7,413	(80)	7,333
Fair value of equity financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income						
Net unrealized gains (losses) during the year	(104)	2	(102)	124	(39)	85
Net change during the year	(104)	2	(102)	124	(39)	85
Total other comprehensive income	¥ (1,910)	¥ 22	¥ (1,888)	¥ 7,537	¥ (119)	¥ 7,418

29. Earnings per Share

The breakdown of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 is as follows:

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	74,692 million yen	100,013 million yen
Adjustments for profit used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	- million yen	- million yen
Profit used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	74,692 million yen	100,013 million yen
Basic weighted average ordinary shares outstanding	135,557,371 shares	135,556,652 shares
Basic weighted average ordinary shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	135,557,371 shares	135,556,652 shares
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent for the period		
Basic	551.00 yen	737.80 yen
Diluted	551.00 yen	737.80 yen

Note) Diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent is presented as same amount as basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent for the period, since there are no potentially dilutive ordinary shares for the relevant period.

30. Cash Flow Information

(1) Liabilities for financing activities

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, changes in liabilities for financing activities are as follows:

Millions of Yen

	Balance as of April 1, 2024	Cash flows	Exchange differences on foreign operations	Others	Balance as of March 31, 2025
Bonds	¥ 59,862	-	-	¥ 43	¥ 59,905
Lease liabilities	27,423	¥ (7,482)	¥ (14)	1,913	21,840
Total	¥ 87,285	¥ (7,482)	¥ (14)	¥ 1,956	¥ 81,745

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026, changes in liabilities for financing activities are as follows:

Millions of Yen

	Balance as of April 1, 2025	Cash flows	Exchange differences on foreign operations	Others	Balance as of March 31, 2026
Bonds	¥ 59,905	¥ (20,000)	-	¥ 31	¥ 39,936
Lease liabilities	21,840	(7,170)	¥ 222	6,491	21,383
Total	¥ 81,745	¥ (27,170)	¥ 222	¥ 6,522	¥ 61,319

Note) Changes in “Others” in “Lease liabilities” primarily consist of renewal of lease contracts.

(2) Non-cash Transactions

The components of the principal non-cash transactions are as follows:

Millions of Yen

	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026
Increase in property, plant and equipment related to recognition of asset retirement obligations	¥ 236	¥ 330
Increase in right-of-use assets related to lease transactions	¥ 2,088	¥ 6,061

31. Related Party Disclosures

(1) Related party transactions

Disclosures on related party transactions have been omitted as they are not material.

(2) Remuneration of key management personnel

The amounts of directors’ remuneration for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2025 and 2026 were ¥616 million and ¥830 million, respectively. There was not any payment of remuneration other than fixed remuneration to directors.

32. Major Subsidiaries

Major subsidiaries and associates of Konami Group are as follows:

Subsidiaries

Name	Location	Principal business	Ownership interest Voting rights (%)
Konami Digital Entertainment Co., Ltd.	Koto-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN	Digital Entertainment Business	100
Konami Arcade Games Co., Ltd.	Koto-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN	Arcade Game Business	100
Konami Sports Co., Ltd.	Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN	Sports Business	100
Konami Amusement Co., Ltd.	Ichinomiya, Aichi, JAPAN	Others	100
Konami Real Estate, Inc.	Chuo-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN	Intersegment	100
Konami Corporation of America	California, U.S.A	Intersegment	100
Konami Digital Entertainment, Inc.	California, U.S.A	Digital Entertainment Business	100
Konami Cross Media NY, Inc.	New York, U.S.A	Digital Entertainment Business	100
Konami Gaming, Inc.	Nevada, U.S.A	Gaming & Systems Business	100
Konami Digital Entertainment B.V.	Berkshire, U.K.	Digital Entertainment Business	100
Konami Digital Entertainment Limited	Hong Kong, PRC	Digital Entertainment Business	100
Konami Australia Pty Ltd	New South Wales, Australia	Gaming & Systems Business	100

Note) Konami Arcade Games Co., Ltd., was established on June 2, 2025.

33. Commitments

(Commitment for purchases of property, plant and equipment)

Konami Group has placed firm orders for purchases of property, plant and equipment and other assets amounting to approximately ¥21,653 million and ¥507 million as of March 31, 2025 and 2026, respectively.

34. Contingencies

Konami Group is subject to pending claims and litigation. After review and consultation with counsel, management considered that any liability that may result from the disposition of such lawsuits would not be material.

35. Subsequent Events

There have been no events after March 31, 2026 that would require adjustments to the Consolidated Financial Statements or disclosures in the notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

36. Approval of Consolidated Financial Statements

The Consolidated Financial Statements were approved by Representative Director, President and Group CEO, Kimihiko Higashio, on June 25, 2026.



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION

Our Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at March 31, 2026, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS").

What we have audited

The Group's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2026;
- the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to audits of financial statements in Japan and the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) as applicable to audits of financial statements of public interest entities. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the ethical requirements of Japan and the IESBA Code.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Japan LLC
Otemachi Park Building,
1-1-1 Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-0004, Japan
Tel: +81 (3) 6212 6800 Fax: +81 (3) 6212 6801

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
Revenue recognition in the Digital Entertainment segment The Group recognized revenues of ¥370,225 million (75.0% of Konami Group's revenues) within the Digital Entertainment segment as described in Note 24 "Revenue" to the consolidated financial statements. In the Digital Entertainment segment, the Group mainly distributes mobile games, and sells computer games, video games, and card games. For products for which the Group determines the performance obligations are satisfied at the time when they are delivered to customers, revenue is recognized at a point in time. For games with online functionality, there are two performance obligations for online and offline play functions. Considering the importance of online play functionality due to the continuous obligation of availability to play after the sale, the full amount of the transaction price is allocated to the online play functionality. Revenue is recognized at a predetermined rate over the estimated usage period based on customers' historical usage records, as customers can enjoy the benefit from games any time after purchase. Revenue from the sale of virtual items within computer and video games is recognized depending on the nature of the items. Revenue from items consumed when used by customers is recognized at the point in time when the customers use the items. Revenue from the items available for use at any time after purchase is recognized at a predetermined rate over the estimated usage period based on the customers' historical usage records. For games with online functionality, management's judgment based on the terms and conditions of each contract is required to estimate stand-alone selling prices underlying the performance obligations, to allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation and to determine when each performance obligation is satisfied. Assumptions for the estimated usage period of online functionality and the estimated usage period of virtual items require management's judgment. Accordingly, we determined that this was a key audit matter.	Our audit procedures for revenue recognition in the Digital Entertainment segment primarily included the following: • To assess the appropriateness of revenue recognition in the Digital Entertainment segment, we obtained an understanding of and evaluated the design and operating effectiveness of internal controls related to sales of items sold within games and sales of games with online play functionality, including trend analysis of deferred amounts, established by management. • We inquired of management in order to obtain an understanding of the business strategies and market environment of the Digital Entertainment segment. • For games with online functionality, we obtained an understanding of the processes to estimate stand-alone selling prices underlying the performance obligations, to allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation and to determine the timing of satisfaction of performance obligations. We conducted the following procedures for assumptions approved by management, and evaluated significant management judgments and estimates: • We inquired of management from the responsible department to understand the game content and market environment, and evaluated the reasonableness of the estimation of stand-alone selling prices, the allocation of the transaction price to each performance obligation and the judgment as to whether performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over time. • We obtained an understanding of the processes to determine the estimated usage period of online functionality and virtual items based on historical usage records of each game. We conducted following procedures over the assumptions approved by management, and evaluated the significant management judgments and estimates: • We inquired of management from the responsible department over the game content and market environment underlying estimated usage period of online functionality, and evaluated the reasonableness of the basis of the measurement method used by the Group by comparing it to the customers' actual usage period in prior years as well as the amortization period used by comparable companies.

	• We inquired of management from the responsible department over the game content and market environment underlying the estimated usage period of virtual items, and evaluated the reasonableness of the basis of the measurement method used by the Group by comparing the amount of revenue to be deferred and the deferral rate with those of historical experience in prior years.
--	--

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Securities Report (but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon).

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Committee for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Audit & Supervisory Committee are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Audit & Supervisory Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Audit & Supervisory Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the Audit & Supervisory Committee, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Auditor's Fee Information

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2026, the amounts of fees for the audit and the other services charged to name of entity and its controlled entities by PricewaterhouseCoopers Japan LLC and other PwC Network firms are disclosed in “2. Business Review (4) Amount of Remuneration to Audit Firms”.

The engagement partners on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report are Soichiro Hayashi, Yoshihisa Chiyoda and Norie Iwamoto.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Japan LLC

July 24, 2026

2. Business Review

(1) Business Overview

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026, the domestic economy has continued to recover moderately, supported by improvements in employment and income conditions, despite concerns that ongoing inflation may dampen personal consumption. On the other hand, the outlook for the global economy remains uncertain, as the impact of the Middle East situation, volatility in financial and capital markets, and developments surrounding U.S. trade policy warrant close attention.

Amidst these circumstances, Konami Group's business results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 showed total revenue, business profit, operating profit, profit before income taxes, and profit attributable to owners of the parent all reached record highs for three consecutive fiscal years, mainly driven by the strong performance of key titles in the Digital Entertainment business.

In terms of the consolidated results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026, total revenue amounted to ¥493,677 million (a year-on-year increase of 17.1%), business profit was ¥143,583 million (a year-on-year increase of 31.6%), operating profit was ¥135,891 million (a year-on-year increase of 33.3%), profit before income taxes was ¥140,667 million (a year-on-year increase of 35.2%), and profit attributable to owners of the parent was ¥100,013 million (a year-on-year increase of 33.9%).

Effective October 1, 2025, the arcade game business of Konami Amusement Co., Ltd. was transferred to Konami Arcade Games Co., Ltd., which was newly established on June 2, 2025, through an absorption-type company split. Accordingly, beginning with the three-month period ended December 31, 2025, the "Arcade Game" business has been presented as a separate reporting segment, and the pachinko and pachislot machine business has been included in the "Others."

(2) Performance by Business Segment

Summary of total revenue by business segment:

					Millions of Yen
		Year ended March 31, 2025		Year ended March 31, 2026	% change
Total revenue:					
Digital Entertainment	¥	305,187	¥	370,950	21.5
Arcade Game		24,056		26,353	9.6
Gaming & Systems		42,669		43,077	1.0
Sports		48,543		49,484	1.9
Others		3,578		6,254	74.8
Adjustments		(2,431)		(2,441)	-
Total revenue	¥	421,602	¥	493,677	17.1

(Note)

Reportable segment classifications have been changed, beginning with the three-month period ended December 31, 2025. For comparison purposes, figures for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 have been reclassified to conform to the new segment classifications.

Digital Entertainment

In the entertainment market, future development of game content is expected through the functional enhancement of various devices, including mobile devices and video game consoles, and the spread of next generation communication systems. The ways in which content is enjoyed are becoming more diverse, such as the increased attention and growing fan bases for the esports, which treat video games as sports competitions, and gameplay videos.

Under these circumstances, as part of our new initiatives for this business, in the *METAL GEAR* series, we launched *METAL GEAR SOLID A: SNAKE EATER*, which delivers the ultimate survival stealth action experience, and the title has achieved global shipments of more than two million units. In the *SILENT HILL* series, we launched the new psychological horror title *SILENT HILL f*, the series' first title to be set in Japan. This title, set in a world where beauty and horror intersect, has been well received by customers all around the world. In the *Momotaro Dentetsu* series, we released the latest title *Momotaro Dentetsu 2: Anata no Machi mo Kitto Aru*, featuring two maps—"East Japan Map" and "West Japan Map"—for the largest volume of content in the series' history. In addition to commencing global distribution of *eBaseball™: PRO SPIRIT*, a full-fledged baseball game, we began sales of the digital download version of *SUPER BOMBERMAN COLLECTION*, a compilation of seven titles, including five from the *SUPER BOMBERMAN* series. In the mobile game space, we launched a new title, *POWER PROS Adventures*, a training simulation RPG in which players train adventurers, set in a fantasy world with swords and spells. Furthermore, "Yu-Gi-Oh! CARD GAME THE CHRONICLES," a promotional short animation series depicting the world of the Yu-Gi-Oh! card game, has been released monthly on the YouTube "Yu-Gi-Oh! OCG channel" since April 2025.

As a continuation of an existing initiative, *eFootball™*, which is available for home consoles, PC, and mobile devices, has continued to perform well, with the series surpassing one billion cumulative downloads (as of April 2026). For *eBaseball™: MLB PRO SPIRIT*, in the March update, the players and managers have been updated to reflect the 2026 season, and a new key visual featuring cover athlete Shohei Ohtani has been released. A new Casual Mode has been added, allowing players to easily enjoy batting and pitching actions, further evolving the

game to appeal to an even wider audience. Other titles such as *PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL SPIRITS A (ACE)*—featuring a campaign starring players from the Japanese national team, “Samurai Japan,” that competed in the 2026 World Baseball Classic™—and *Yu-Gi-Oh! MASTER DUEL*, which was held a campaign to celebrate reaching 90 million downloads, continue to be well-received by many customers. Furthermore, we implemented a limited-time special collaboration between the Yu-Gi-Oh! card game and the *eFootball™* series.

In our esports business, official esports tournaments with *eFootball™* as the competitive title—including the “eFootball™ Championship 2025 World Finals” and the “FIFAe World Cup 2025™”—were held in conjunction with the Fédération Internationale de Football Association (FIFA®), and featured intense competition. In addition, the “WBSC eBaseball™ Series 2025” was held, hosted by the World Baseball Softball Confederation (WBSC) with *WBSC eBASEBALL™: POWER PROS* as the competition title. We also hosted the e Nippon Series of the 2025 “Prospi A Pro League” season and the final rounds of the 2025 “Prospi A Championship” season, featuring the mobile game *PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL SPIRITS A (ACE)* as the competition title. Moreover, the finals for all four divisions of the “Yu-Gi-Oh! World Championship 2025”—the esports world championship that determines the world’s top Yu-Gi-Oh! card game duelists—were held in Paris, France, and generated tremendous excitement.

In terms of financial performance, total revenue for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 in this segment amounted to ¥370,950 million (a year-on-year increase of 21.5%) and business profit for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 amounted to ¥136,006 million (a year-on-year increase of 37.5%).

Arcade Game

In the arcade game market, the overall market has been performing steadily, reflecting the moderate recovery of the domestic economy.

Under these circumstances, in our video game business, the latest *pop'n music* title, *pop'n music High ☆Cheers!!*, began operations. At the Amusement Expo 2025 held in November, we showcased multiple titles including *Demon Slayer: Nichirin Battle Slash*—the first arcade game based on the immensely popular “Demon Slayer” anime—allowing many customers to experience their appeal. We also released *Sazae-san Machigai Sagashi*, the first-ever arcade game based on the “Sazae-san” TV anime.

In the medal game business, we introduced to the market *Momotaro Dentetsu World -Chikyuu mo Medal mo Mawatteru!-*. The game’s 360-degree immersive display, which utilizes a hemispherical Earth-themed LED monitor, has been well-received by many customers. We also released the medal game *Monster Retsuden Oreca Battle 2 Pandora no Medal*, which can be played using original cards created in the video game *Monster Retsuden Oreca Battle 2* that was released in the previous fiscal year.

As part of our overseas initiatives, we have launched several redemption games, including *eBaseball™: POWER PROS BATTER UP!!*—themed around *PAWAFURU PUROYAKYU KAIMAKU MEDAL SERIES!*—for the North American market.

In our prize game business, prizes featuring popular IPs including *Yu-Gi-Oh!* have been well-received. Additionally, through our *KONAMI PREMIUM KUJI ONLINE* lottery service, we have offered a diverse range of products covering both KONAMI IPs and popular anime and manga IPs.

In our esports business, we held “BEMANI PRO LEAGUE -SEASON 5-,” attracting many customers who enjoyed the thrilling matches.

In terms of financial performance, total revenue for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 in this segment amounted to ¥26,353 million (a year-on-year increase of 9.6%) and business profit for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 amounted to ¥6,779 million (a year-on-year increase of 4.8%).

Gaming & Systems

In the gaming market, the North American and the Australian markets remained stable. The markets continue to experience the constant introduction of new products by competing slot machine manufacturers providing new placement opportunities.

Under these circumstances, in our slot machines business, we released *Solstice 49C™*, our first new cabinet model in approximately six years, which was the debut model of the *Solstice™* series. *Solstice 49C™* was voted “Best New Core Cabinet” among the new cabinets exhibited at Global Gaming Expo held in October 2025, attracting significant attention from the industry.

In terms of gaming content, in the North American market, gaming content for the new *Solstice™* series cabinets—including *BOMBERMAN™* series featuring KONAMI's signature IP—has maintained high performance. In the Australian market, the *Bull Rush Stampede™* series has gained popularity.

For our casino management system, the number of facilities adopting *SYNKROS®* has been increasing, driven by installations at casino facilities in California and New Mexico in the U.S., as well as on cruise ships. We expanded the feature of *SYNK Vision™*, the player facial recognition solution for slot machines, to table games. This will further improve convenience for both casino operators and players.

In our Specialty Markets initiatives, we secured orders in the Illinois VLT (Video Lottery Terminals) market.

Furthermore, we have established a new brand “Konami Online Interactive,” to expand our market share in iGaming.

During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026, we were affected by the U.S. tariff measures and customers' reluctance in purchasing ahead of the upcoming new cabinet launch.

In terms of financial performance, total revenue for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 in this segment amounted to ¥43,077 million (a year-on-year increase of 1.0%) and business profit for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 amounted to ¥3,650 million (a year-on-year decrease of 50.4%).

Sports

Although the business environment in the sports market continues to be affected by increases in prices of various goods and soaring energy costs, the market is expanding due to people's growing consciousness of health, as well as the diversification of business categories and services.

Under these circumstances, in our operation of sports clubs, we have been holding “UNITED FEEL,” a large-scale event based on popular studio programs that have been cherished by many customers for many years. Additionally, we introduced the “Navi Series,” a new service supporting facility usage and exercise methods for new members.

For the “Undo Juku” exercise circle aimed at children, we are developing a variety of options for children, including swimming, gymnastics, dance, soccer, tennis, and golf. “KONAMI J.B.STAR,” the select team from our Dance School, represented Japan at the “2025 WORLD HIP HOP DANCE CHAMPIONSHIP” dance competition held in Arizona, the U.S., achieving second place worldwide. In addition to regular lessons, we support children's mental and physical development through competitions and events where they can showcase their achievements. Meanwhile, we expanded the use of the “Undo Juku Digital Note,” previously implemented in swimming schools and highly appreciated by children and parents, to gymnastics and dance schools.

For “Pilates Mirror,” machine Pilates studios with mirrors on the ceiling, we opened 32 new studios—including first locations in Saitama, Kyoto, Hyogo, and Fukuoka Prefectures—bringing the total to 85 studios. “Pilates Mirror” has been well received by customers, with some of the studios having waiting lists for membership. In “Personal 30,” our 30-minute intensive personal training gym, we opened two new gyms in Setagaya-ku, Tokyo.

With regard to the operation of outsourced facilities, a form of business that expands our network without ownership of assets, we commenced contracted operations of sports facilities in Niiza City, Saitama; Nakano-ku and Toshima-ku, Tokyo; and Izumiotsu City, Osaka.

In response to the growing need for schools to outsource swimming instruction, we are expanding swimming instruction services at many elementary and junior high schools throughout Japan.

In terms of financial performance, total revenue for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 in this segment amounted to ¥49,484 million (a year-on-year increase of 1.9%) and business profit for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 amounted to ¥3,411 million (a year-on-year increase of 52.9%).

(3) Cash Flows

Millions of Yen					
		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	Change
Cash flow summary:					
Net cash provided by operating activities	¥	114,620	¥	135,664	¥ 21,044
Net cash used in investing activities		(67,885)		(55,323)	12,562
Net cash used in financing activities		(25,784)		(51,897)	(26,113)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(482)		4,904	5,386
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		20,469		33,348	12,879
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	¥	294,216	¥	327,564	¥ 33,348

Comparison of fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 with fiscal year ended March 31, 2025

Cash and cash equivalents (hereafter, referred to as “Net cash”), as of March 31, 2026, amounted to ¥327,564 million, an increase of ¥33,348 million compared to the year ended March 31, 2025.

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to ¥135,664 million for the year ended March 31, 2026, a year-on-year increase of 18.4%. This primarily resulted from an increase in profit for the year, despite an increase in income taxes paid.

Net cash used in investing activities amounted to ¥55,323 million for the year ended March 31, 2026, a year-on-year decrease of 18.5%. This primarily resulted from a decrease in capital expenditures.

Net cash used in financing activities amounted to ¥51,897 million for the year ended March 31, 2026, a year-on-year increase of 101.3%. This primarily resulted from payment for redemption of bonds and an increase in dividends paid.

(4) Amount of Remuneration to Audit Firms

(1) Amount of remuneration paid to the audit firm (PricewaterhouseCoopers Japan LLC)

Millions of Yen

Services	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	
	Audit certification	Non-audit certification	Audit certification	Non-audit certification
The Company	¥ 96	-	¥ 96	-
Consolidated subsidiaries	54	¥ 0	54	¥ 0
Total	¥ 150	¥ 0	¥ 150	¥ 0

The non-audit certification services provided to the consolidated subsidiaries were information services related to IFRS Accounting Standard.

(2) Amount of remuneration paid to audit firms in the same network (PricewaterhouseCoopers) as the audit firm, with the exception of (1)

Millions of Yen

Services	Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025		Fiscal year ended March 31, 2026	
	Audit certification	Non-audit certification	Audit certification	Non-audit certification
The Company	-	¥ 23	-	¥ 20
Consolidated subsidiaries	¥ 250	2	¥ 241	3
Total	¥ 250	¥ 25	¥ 241	¥ 23

The non-audit certification services provided to the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries were tax advisory services, etc.

3. Risk Factors

Special Note Regarding Forward-looking Statements.

This annual report contains forward-looking statements about our industry, our business, our plans and objectives, our financial condition and our results of operations that are based on our current expectations, assumptions, estimates and projections. These forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Generally, these forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “plan” or similar words. These statements discuss future expectations, identify strategies, discuss market trends, contain projections of results of operations or of financial condition, or state other forward-looking information. Known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could cause our actual results to adversely differ, materially, from those contained in or suggested by any forward-looking statement. We cannot promise that our expectations, projections, anticipated estimates or other information expressed in or underlying these forward-looking statements will be realized. We do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Important risk factors that could cause our actual results to be materially different from those described in the forward-looking statements are set forth in this Item 3. or elsewhere in this annual report, without limitation.

(1) *Risks relating to timely introduction of new products and services.*

The timely introduction of new products and services is affected by various factors, including not only production resources and production capacity, but also the introduction of new technologies and platforms. If we are unable to timely provide our products and services that address all of these factors and satisfy customers in terms of quality, our revenue and profit plans may be adversely affected.

(2) *Risks relating to competition.*

The markets for entertainment and sports-oriented products and services in which we operate are highly competitive, and new products and services are regularly introduced by competitors. Also, new types of entertainment and leisure activities are constantly being introduced that may become our competitors. This may result in new competition, and our competitive advantages in the market may not be maintained.

(3) *Risks relating to adverse economic conditions.*

Any significant downturn in economic conditions resulting in a decline in consumer confidence could significantly reduce demand for the entertainment and sports-oriented products and services in which we operate.

(4) *Risks relating to aging populations and declining birth rates.*

The rapidly growing aging population and declining birth rate worldwide could significantly change the markets for entertainment and sports-oriented products and services in which we operate.

(5) *Risks relating to changing consumer preferences.*

The markets for entertainment and sports-oriented products and services are characterized by trends and fads that are driven by various factors, including technological advances and rapidly changing consumer preferences. Adapting to rapidly changing consumer preferences requires rapid innovation and improvement of products and services. Our results of operations may be harmed if we are unable to successfully adapt and deliver our products and services to changing consumer preferences.

(6) *Risks relating to governmental restrictions and legal systems.*

If governmental restrictions and legal systems change in each country in which we operate, we may have to change not only our products and services, but also our business models and strategies to comply with new regulations. As a result, our business in such countries could be adversely affected.

In addition, our business may be subject to various laws and regulations in each country, including those relating to consumer protection, personal data protection, and online services. If we fail to adequately comply with such laws and regulations, we may be subject to administrative actions, litigation, or other legal proceedings.

(7) *Risks relating to intellectual property rights.*

Our products and services use and incorporate intellectual property owned by third parties, including certain copyrights. If we are unable to license such third-party intellectual property, our ability to provide such products and services could be adversely affected.

In addition, while we take reasonable care to avoid infringing the intellectual property rights of others, it is not impossible that third parties may assert infringement claims due to disagreements. In such a case, we insist that the intellectual property rights be legitimately licensed, however, settlement payments may be required in order to resolve the dispute or the relevant intellectual property may become unlicensable, which could adversely affect our business results.

(8) *Risks relating to our products and services containing defects.*

Although our products and services undergo rigorous quality reviews prior to release, our business may be adversely affected in the unlikely event that a serious defect is discovered after release.

(9) *Risks relating to acquisition opportunities and investments.*

We seek opportunities to make acquisitions and other investments that will not only expand our current businesses, but are also expected to create new businesses in the medium and long term, as we continue to strive for sustainable growth and increased corporate value. Acquisitions and other transactions involve various risks, including the risk of post-acquisition integration failure and impairment due to deviations from the original plan. In executing acquisitions, we will proceed with careful consideration after conducting careful due diligence.

(10) *Risks relating to personnel resources.*

Our continued growth and success depend to a significant extent on the retention of our management and employees and the recruitment of qualified new employees. Particularly in the midst of the aggressive global competition for digital talent, the retention of these human resources is extremely difficult. In addition, the hiring of internationally skilled employees is urgently needed to further expand our overseas operations. If we are unable to attract and retain skilled personnel, our business results could be adversely affected.

(11) Risks relating to overseas operations.

Operations in foreign countries are required to take into consideration risks such as social unrest due to terrorism or conflict, unexpected political factors, the particular business practices of each country, and risks due to tariffs and exchange rate fluctuations. If we are unable to take appropriate measures to deal with all of these and other factors specific to overseas operations, our business results could be adversely affected.

(12) Risks relating to natural disasters and other incidents.

Incidents such as natural disasters, including earthquakes, floods and typhoons, and pandemics can have a negative impact on society and the economy. In addition, the supply chain of our products is expected to be affected when these events occur. Although we have taken appropriate measures such as earthquake-proofing our buildings, conducting emergency drills, implementing hygiene measures in our offices, establishing a safety confirmation system, and considering alternative suppliers for our key parts, if these events occur in any of the countries and regions in which we operate, our business results may be adversely affected.

(13) Risks relating to unexpected network disruptions or security breaches.

When conducting our business activities, we utilize a range of information systems, including the internet and cloud services, and have implemented various measures to enhance their availability and security.

Nevertheless, despite these measures, cyber-attacks, unexpected natural disasters or accidents, and power or communications infrastructure failures could cause disruptions to our information systems. If such disruptions prevent us from providing our services to our customers, our business results may be adversely affected.

(14) Risks relating to protection of personal information.

In the unlikely event that customers' personal information is compromised due to inappropriate handling by our officers and employees, security breaches including hacking and unauthorized access, and others, our brand image and business results may be negatively affected. In order to prevent these leaks of personal information, we strive to maintain safeguards, including not only the establishment of a strict information management policy and adequate training for officers and employees, but also the implementation of robust security measures for our information system. In addition, we are taking all possible measures to establish the system to comply with personal data protection policies in countries around the world, including the GDPR.

(15) Risks relating to future lawsuits.

If claims, lawsuits or other legal proceedings were to arise in connection with our business, and if the outcome were to be unfavorable to us, our results of operations could be adversely affected.

(16) Risks relating to fraudulent activities.

To prevent fraudulent activities using our products and services, we not only take preventive measures at the system level, but also prohibit such activities in our Terms of Use and actively educate our customers. In addition, we impose severe penalties for violations of this policy. However, if such dishonest actions were to occur on a significant scale, our business results may be adversely affected as trust in Konami Group and its brand image may be damaged.

Responsibility Statement

The following responsibility statement is made solely to comply with the requirements of DTR 4.1.12 of the United Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority's Disclosure Rules and Transparency Rules, in relation to KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION as an issuer whose financial instruments are admitted to trading on the London Stock Exchange.

Kimihiko Higashio, Representative Director, President and Group CEO, confirms that:

- to the best of his knowledge, the financial statements, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole; and
- to the best of his knowledge, this annual financial information includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of KONAMI GROUP CORPORATION and the undertakings included in the consolidation taken as a whole, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties that they face.